Oracle® Retail Trade Management
User Guide
Release 13.0

April 2008

ORACLE



Oracle® Trade Management User Guide, Release 13.0

Copyright © 2008, Oracle. All rights reserved.
Primary Author: Kris Lange

The Programs (which include both the software and documentation) contain proprietary
information; they are provided under a license agreement containing restrictions on use and
disclosure and are also protected by copyright, patent, and other intellectual and industrial
property laws. Reverse engineering, disassembly, or decompilation of the Programs, except to the
extent required to obtain interoperability with other independently created software or as specified
by law, is prohibited.

The information contained in this document is subject to change without notice. If you find any
problems in the documentation, please report them to us in writing. This document is not
warranted to be error-free. Except as may be expressly permitted in your license agreement for
these Programs, no part of these Programs may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by
any means, electronic or mechanical, for any purpose.

If the Programs are delivered to the United States Government or anyone licensing or using the
Programs on behalf of the United States Government, the following notice is applicable:

U.S. GOVERNMENT RIGHTS Programs, software, databases, and related documentation and
technical data delivered to U.S. Government customers are "commercial computer software" or
"commercial technical data" pursuant to the applicable Federal Acquisition Regulation and agency-
specific supplemental regulations. As such, use, duplication, disclosure, modification, and
adaptation of the Programs, including documentation and technical data, shall be subject to the
licensing restrictions set forth in the applicable Oracle license agreement, and, to the extent
applicable, the additional rights set forth in FAR 52.227-19, Commercial Computer Software—
Restricted Rights (June 1987). Oracle Corporation, 500 Oracle Parkway, Redwood City, CA 94065

The Programs are not intended for use in any nuclear, aviation, mass transit, medical, or other
inherently dangerous applications. It shall be the licensee's responsibility to take all appropriate
fail-safe, backup, redundancy and other measures to ensure the safe use of such applications if the
Programs are used for such purposes, and we disclaim liability for any damages caused by such
use of the Programs.

Oracle, JD Edwards, PeopleSoft, and Siebel are registered trademarks of Oracle Corporation
and/or its affiliates. Other names may be trademarks of their respective owners.

The Programs may provide links to Web sites and access to content, products, and services from
third parties. Oracle is not responsible for the availability of, or any content provided on, third-
party Web sites. You bear all risks associated with the use of such content. If you choose to
purchase any products or services from a third party, the relationship is directly between you and
the third party. Oracle is not responsible for: (a) the quality of third-party products or services; or
(b) fulfilling any of the terms of the agreement with the third party, including delivery of products
or services and warranty obligations related to purchased products or services. Oracle is not
responsible for any loss or damage of any sort that you may incur from dealing with any third

party.



Value-Added Reseller (VAR) Language

(i) the software component known as ACUMATE developed and licensed by Lucent Technologies
Inc. of Murray Hill, New Jersey, to Oracle and imbedded in the Oracle Retail Predictive
Application Server — Enterprise Engine, Oracle Retail Category Management, Oracle Retail Item
Planning, Oracle Retail Merchandise Financial Planning, Oracle Retail Advanced Inventory
Planning and Oracle Retail Demand Forecasting applications.

(ii) the MicroStrategy Components developed and licensed by MicroStrategy Services Corporation
(MicroStrategy) of McLean, Virginia to Oracle and imbedded in the MicroStrategy for Oracle Retail
Data Warehouse and MicroStrategy for Oracle Retail Planning & Optimization applications.

(iii) the SeeBeyond component developed and licensed by Sun MicroSystems, Inc. (Sun) of Santa
Clara, California, to Oracle and imbedded in the Oracle Retail Integration Bus application.

(iv) the Wavelink component developed and licensed by Wavelink Corporation (Wavelink) of
Kirkland, Washington, to Oracle and imbedded in Oracle Retail Store Inventory Management.

(v) the software component known as Crystal Enterprise Professional and/or Crystal Reports
Professional licensed by Business Objects Software Limited (“Business Objects”) and imbedded in

Oracle Retail Store Inventory Management.

(vi) the software component known as Access Via™ licensed by Access Via of Seattle, Washington,
and imbedded in Oracle Retail Signs and Oracle Retail Labels and Tags.

(vii) the software component known as Adobe Flex™ licensed by Adobe Systems Incorporated of
San Jose, California, and imbedded in Oracle Retail Promotion Planning & Optimization
application.

(viii) the software component known as Style Report™ developed and licensed by InetSoft
Technology Corp. of Piscataway, New Jersey, to Oracle and imbedded in the Oracle Retail Value
Chain Collaboration application.

(ix) the software component known as i-net Crystal-Clear™ developed and licensed by I-NET
Software Inc. of Berlin, Germany, to Oracle and imbedded in the Oracle Retail Central Office and
Oracle Retail Back Office applications.

(x) the software component known as WebLogic™ developed and licensed by BEA Systems, Inc. of
San Jose, California, to Oracle and imbedded in the Oracle Retail Value Chain Collaboration
application.

(xi) the software component known as DataBeacon™ developed and licensed by Cognos
Incorporated of Ottawa, Ontario, Canada, to Oracle and imbedded in the Oracle Retail Value Chain
Collaboration application.






Contents

o =1 - T = N iX
F AN (o 1< o ot TR U USSP iX
REIALEA DOCUMENTS .....ovveviiiieiiiteie ettt sttt sttt b ne st nrens ix
LOR0 13 (01141 YT o] o o] o AU iX
Review Patch DOCUMENTALION ........cc.ciiiieiiiieisee et ix
Oracle Retail Documentation on the Oracle Technology Network...........ccccoevvievcieiininiinnnnns iX
(070 01Y/=T o1 o] SO X

1 Harmonized tariff schedules..........ccooiiiiiiiii s 1
Maintain Harmonized Tariff SChedule............ooo s 1
HTS Details Window [ItEMNLS]......ccueiiiieieiee et 1
HTS Heading Maintenance Window [htshead] ...........ccccceiiiiiiiiiiieccc e 1
Edit an HTS HEAGING ....veovviieieie ettt sttt sttt neene e e 1
Harmonized Tariff Schedule Window [NtS]........ccccveiiiiiieiii e 2
Delete an HTS ClasSifiCatiON .........coviiiiiiiiieiiiieseese e 3
Edit a Restraint for an HTS Heading ........cccccevviieiiiinece s 4
HTS Anti-Dumping Duties Window [htsad] .........cccceveiiiiiniiiesiceeece e 6
HTS Heading Restraints Window [NSCIes] ........coeiviiriiiiiriiiiicseese st 6
HTS Countervailing Duties Window [NtSCVA] ..ot 6
HTS Fee WiINAOW [NESTEET .....cuiiiiiciiiieet s 6
HTS Selection Window [NtSFINA].........coeiiiii s 6
FUNCLIONAT VIBWS ...ttt bbbttt bbbt 6
HTS Other Government Agencies Window [NtSOga] .......cccooererirerieie e 6
HTS Reference Window [hESTEf] ......ccviiciiiic e 6
HTS Tariff Treatment Window [NEStar] ........cccoviviiiiieicie e 6
Add a Tariff Treatment at the ItemM LeVel ..o 7
Edit a Tariff Treatment at the Country LEVEL.........cccvvovvviieicecce e 7
L ST I N TAT AT o [0V | ] 517 8
Item HTS Assessment Maintenance Window [ItaSSESS] ......ccerveereririenerinienieise e 9
Edit an AsSeSSMENT FOr N HHEM........coiiiiiiece e be e 9
Edit an Assessment for an Item on a PUrchase Order ..........cooveereiiieneseseeeeeeeee e 10
Quota Categories WIiNndOW [QUOTACAL] .........ereruiririeieieie ettt 11
PN (o =W @ 1N o] r: W 021 1=l o] o VAN SRRV URURUPORPROI 12
Delete 8 QUOLA CAEGOIY ......eieeuieeiteite sttt etee e esee sttt sbe bt eae e e et e sbesbesbesbesbesbeeseaseennenaeneeas 13
Delete a Required Document from an HTS Heading.........cccocoeeveviiiiecisiececceceece e 14

2 Create harmonized tariff schedule classifications..........cccoccciiniisnrnnnssnnnnissnnnnn. 15
Create Harmonized Tariff Schedule ClassifiCations ...........ccocvevvrieiereniievese e, 15
Create an HTS ClassifiCatiON ..........cocviiiiiiiiiicie et 15
Edit an HTS ClasSifiCatiON...........ccoiiiiiiiiicce ettt 16
Edit Details for an HTS ClasSifiCation...........cocooiiiiiiiiiiiee e 17
Edit countervailing duty details ...........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiii 17
Edit the current fee details ..........oooiiii i 18
Edit the reference detailS.........co.oiviiiiiiiiicie e 19
Edit the tariff treatment detailS..........ccoviiiiiiii e 20
Edit the anti-dumping duty detailS...........ccovieiiiiiiiene e 22
Edit the other government agencies detailS............ccocvviviiviinieiiecicice e 22
Edit the taXes etaIlS ......ceiveiiiieice et 23
Edit an HTS Classification for an Hem .........cccccoii i 24
Edit an HTS Classification for an Item on a Purchase Order..........ccccooevvvieicvninienieienene s 25
Search for an HTS ClassSifiCation...........coivviiiiiiiciiic s 26
Approve an HTS Classification for an HHem..........cooiiiiiii e 27
Approve an HTS Classification for an Item on a Purchase Order ...........ccocociviiininieiiinnneee 28



B T 1= = o e (= | 31

Create LEtters OF CreUit........ccuiiiiiiiiiiies sttt ans 31
Letter of Credit Order Apply Window [1ordapp] .....ccccovevvereiineiiieieicse e 31
Create an Open Letter OF Credit........coiiiiiiieiicie ettt 31
Edit @ Letter OF Credit......o.oiiiieice ettt eb e e 34
Search for a Letter Of Credit .......coooiiioiiees s 34
Print @ Letter OF Credit.......ovoiiieiiecere ettt 35
Add a Fixed-Format Amendment to a Letter of Credit..........occoovvvevivienieiniee e 36
Add an Activity to a Letter O Credit........cooeiiiieiiieresees e 37
Assign a Purchase Order to a Letter of Credit by Letter of Credit..........cccooevvieniiiincicnenn 38
Assign a Purchase Order to a Letter of Credit by Purchase Order...........ccocoovevieniiiiiciniene 39
Delete a Purchase Order from a Letter of Credit .........coooiiriiiiiiiiii e 40
Delete a Required Document from a Letter of Credit........cccooveieiinevesisesececeeeceesese s 41
Delete an Activity from a Letter of Credit.........ccovvviiie i 42
Delete an Amendment from a Letter of Credit ........ocooviiiiiiiiiicise e 43
D= Ly I T T @] o] 1T L4 o ] o PSSR 44
Edit the Terms of @ Letter Of Credit.... ... 44
Generate an Amendment to a Letter of Credit.........coeviiieiiineiieceeese s 45
Change the status of a letter Of Credit...........ccooiiiiiiii e 46
Letter of Credit Activity Window [ICACHIVE]........ccoeiiiiiiiiice e 46
Letter of Credit Amendments - Fixed Format Application Window [lcamend] ...................... 46
Letter of Credit Amendments Window [1camend]..........ccoooveiiiiiiiiiiineie e 47
Letter of Credit Amendments - Net Effect Window [Icamend] ..o 47
Letter of Credit Application Details Window [lcappdtl].........cccooviiiiiininiiiiiiieeeee 47
Letter of Credit Application Header Window [Icapphdr] ........cccooiveieiiiiniiicescececens 47
Letter of Credit Terms Window [1Capphdr] .......c.coveiiiiiiii e 47
Letter of Credit Find Window [Icfind].........cccoo oo 48
FUNCLIONAI VIBWS ...ttt ettt b e et et ne et 48
Print Amendments to a Letter Of Credit.........ccovvviiveiiiieese e 48
Send Letter of Credit AMENAMENLS .......oooiiiiiiiii e 49
Send Letter of Credit APPIICALIONS ........ooviiiiiiieire s 50
4 Letters of credit apProval ProCeSS.......uumrrrrmssmrrrssssssrmsssssrsssssssrsssssssssssssssssssssssssaan 53
Letters of Credit APProVal PrOCESS.......c.ciiiiiiieseseeie et ste e e e e sre e e e se e e e e e 53
Submit a Letter of Credit for APProval.........cccciiiiiiiiie e 53
APProve a Letter OF Credit... ... a e e 54
LI I - 14 =7 oo o = 1o o T 57
Set Up Transportation OVEIVIBW ..........ccceiiieiieieieenie ettt st sae e e 57
AT 8 FIEIGNTE SIZE .. et e bbbt e e e 57
AU 8 FIEIGNT TYPE ..ttt bbbt et e sb e b et sb et e e e eneennen 58
Add a Standard Carrier Alpha Code (SCAC) .....ociieiicieeie e 59
Maintain TranSPOITALION.........ccceiieiieiiierese e e et e et e e e e e e e et e stesresresreeseeseeeeeesrens 59
Create a Transportation RECOIM .........cceiiiiiiii ettt 60
Add a Child or Diff to a Transportation RECOI .........c.ccevvereieriiiieiisieeieee e eeee s 61
Add a Claim to a Transportation RECOIM .........ccccveveveierinesese e e eeeee e se e eee s 61
Add a Delivery to a Transportation RECOI ..........cueveieriereiireseseeeereesese e neenee e 62
Add a License or Visa to a Transportation RECOI ..........ccecvririiriiiinensesese e 62
Add a Missing Document to a Transportation RECOI..........c.ocverriieiinieneiise e 63
Add Packing Information to a Transportation RECOId ..........c.ccveriiineiinieneiinenee e 64
6 Maintain cuStomS ENtry........cccccciiiiiiiiiniin s ————— 67
Maintain CUSIOMS ENLIY ..c.viiiiicicic ettt r et te s beera e e enaesreas 67
Create @ CUSTOMS ENTIY ..ooiieieece et e e ste et e e snnenneenneenneans 67
Add a FOrm t0 @ CUSTOMS ENIY....ccviieieiiese s e a e e 68
Add a License or Visa to a CuStOMS ENLIY .....ccveviicieiise e 69

Add a Missing Document to @ CUSIOMS ENLIY ......ccocoiiiiiniiieneseee e 70



Add a Protest t0 @ CUSIOMS ENLIY ......ccueiiiiiiieiie et 71

Add a Shipment t0 @ CUSIOMS ENLIY .....c.ociiiiiiiiiieierese e 72
Add an Item t0 @ CUSIOMS ENLFY ..o 73
Add Charges t0 @ CUSIOMS ENLIY ......c.oiiiiiiiie ettt 74
Allocate ASSESSMENTS T0 ALC ..ottt e bbb b s 75
7 Maintain obligations .......c.cccccccmiiiirinininr i —————— 77
Maintain OblIGAtIONS ........cviieeieesc e nens 77
Create an ODHGATION .......coiiiiiicc bbb 77
Enter vendor INFOrMEtiON .........coo it seen 79
Enter the COSt COMPONENTS .......ciiiiiiieieiie ettt 79
Allocate a cost component t0 @ I0CALION .........oiiiiiiiiiie e 79
Review and complete the ODHGAtioN ..........cccoiiiiiiiie e 80
APProve an OBLIGAtiON.........cciviiiicieice s e e re e e e e e eennens 80
Search for an OBlIgatioN ........ccocivciiiic e e 81
8 Maintain actual landed COSLt...........ccccuiimiiiinsnrii e ————— 85
Actual Landed COStS OVEIVIEW ........oviieiieriiiiesiieieeeie e ste st steste e eseeseesee e seesaestesnessesneenseseens 85
Finalize Actual Landed Costs by PUrchase Order...........ccoooeiniiiiniiininese e 85
Search for Actual Landed Costs at the Purchase Order/Item Level...........ccccocooiiiiiiinnnnnn. 86
Search for Actual Landed Costs by Purchase Order...........cooeoeiirieniie i 87
3 T - 89

vii






Preface

The Oracle Retail Trade Management User Guide describes the application user interface
and how to navigate through it.

Audience

This document is intended for the users and administrators of Oracle Retail Trade
Management. This may include merchandisers, buyers, and business analysts.

Related Documents

For more information, see the following documents in the Oracle Retail Trade
Management Release 13.0 documentation set:

=  Oracle Retail Merchandising System Release Notes

* Oracle Retail Merchandising System Data Model

= Oracle Retail Merchandising System Online Help

= Oracle Retail Merchandising System User Guide

= Oracle Retail Merchandising System Operations Guide (Volumes 1, 2, and 3)
=  Oracle Retail Merchandising System User Guide

= Oracle Retail Sales Audit User Guide

*  Oracle Retail Merchandising Batch Schedule

*  Oracle Retail Merchandising Data Conversion Operations Guide

Customer Support

https:/ /metalink.oracle.com

When contacting Customer Support, please provide the following:

*  Product version and program/module name

* Functional and technical description of the problem (include business impact)
= Detailed step-by-step instructions to re-create

= Exact error message received

= Screen shots of each step you take

Review Patch Documentation

For a base release (".0" release, such as 13.0), Oracle Retail strongly recommends that you
read all patch documentation before you begin installation procedures. Patch
documentation can contain critical information related to the base release, based on new
information and code changes that have been made since the base release.

Oracle Retail Documentation on the Oracle Technology Network

In addition to being packaged with each product release (on the base or patch level), all
Oracle Retail documentation is available on the following Web site:

http:/ /www.oracle.com/technology /documentation/oracle_retail.html


https://metalink.oracle.com/
http://www.oracle.com/technology/documentation/oracle_retail.html

Documentation should be available on this Web site within a month after a product
release. Note that documentation is always available with the packaged code on the
release date.

Conventions

Navigate: This is a navigate statement. It tells you how to get to the start of the procedure
and ends with a screen shot of the starting point and the statement “the Window Name
window opens.”

Note: This is a note. It is used to call out information that is
important, but not necessarily part of the procedure.

This is a code sample
It is used to display examples of code

Ahyperlink appears like this..



1

Harmonized tariff schedules

Maintain Harmonized Tariff Schedule

The harmonized tariff schedule for an import country can be stored and accessed online.
It provides the tariff rates and statistical categories for imported merchandise. By means
of an HTS batch program, the data can be updated as new tapes are released by the
customs agencies. The data can also be maintained manually.

You can maintain the following information in the HTS module:
= HTS headings

* Heading restraints

* Quota categories

= HTS classifications

Generally, HTS classifications are updated from tapes received from the customs agency.
These classifications can be updated manually.

You can associate the HTS classifications and assessments with items or items on
purchase orders.

HTS Details Window [itemhts]

The HTS Details window allows you to view the details of an HTS classification that is
associated with an item.

HTS Heading Maintenance Window [htshead]

The HTS Heading Maintenance window allows you to edit and view the headings of a
harmonized tariff schedule.

Edit an HTS Heading

Navigate: From the main menu, select Control > Landed Cost > HTS Maintenance > HTS
Heading Maintenance > Edit. The HTS Heading Maintenance window opens.

Harmonized tariff schedules 1



Harmonized Tariff Schedule Window [hts]

O HTS Heading Maintenance (htshead)

@ hNEEY [0

HTS Heading Dezcription

o OR SES, MULES AND HINMES, LIWE

0102 BOYWINE ANIMALS, LIVE

) &

-
)
-

0103 SWINE, LIVE =
0104 SHEEP AMD GOATE LIWE E
0105 POULTRY, LIWE CHICKENS, DIUCKS, GEESE, TURKEY'S E
0106 AmMmalLs, LIWE, MEZOI E
0201 MEAT OF BOWIME AMMALS, FRESH OF CHILLED E
0202 MEAT OF BOVINE AMIMALS, FROZEN E
0203 MEAT OF PORK, FRESH, CHILLED OR FROZER E

0204 MEAT OF SHEEP OR GOATS, FRESH, CHILLED OR FROSS
0205 MEAT OF HORSES, ASSES, MULES OR HINNES, FRESHES)
0206 EDIBLE OFFAL OF BOVINE ANMALS, SWINE, SHEEP, c32
0207 MEAT &ND EDIBLE OFF AL OF CHICKENS, DUCKS, GEE(TS
0208 MEAT AND EDIBLE MEAT OFF AL NESOI, FRESH, CHILLIES]
0208 PIG FAT FREE OF LEAN MEAT AND POULTRY FAT -NO[ES
0210 MEAT AND EDIBLE MEAT OFF &L, SALTED, IN BRINE, DIfSS
0301 FISH, LIVE =]
0302 FISH, FRESH OR CHILLED, EXCLUDING FISH FILLETS A3

Aol | Delete | HTE || Cancel '|

HTS Heading Maintenance Window

1. Edit the description as necessary.

2. Toadd an HTS heading:
a. Click Add. The next available line is enabled.
b. Inthe HTS Heading field, enter the number of the HTS heading.
c. In the Description field, enter the description of the HTS heading.

d. To enter additional comments, click the comments & button
3. To delete an HTS heading:

a. Select an HTS heading and click Delete.

b. When prompted to delete the record, click Yes.
4. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Harmonized Tariff Schedule Window [hts]

The Harmonized Tariff Schedule window allows you to create, edit, and view an HTS
classification.

2 Oracle Retail Trade Management



Delete an HTS Classification

Delete an HTS Classification

Navigate: From the main menu, select Control > Landed Cost > HTS Maintenance > HTS.
The HTS Selection window opens.

Search for and retrieve an HTS classification in Edit mode. The details appear in the
Harmonized Tariff Schedule window.

Importing Courtry US i€ |United States

Hrs | B21012423  {7s Descrigtion [MSOB His2
Etfect From 28-NOV-2007 [ Effect To |27-NOV-2008 [
HTS Heading 5210 |GARMENTS, MADE-UR OF FABRICS OF FI | )
Guota Category 300 i 3EFCA-R"DE-D COTTON Y ARN el | "E']EE_A-CH'
Duty Comp. Code c EI(M *a1) or (F2Pa) Unit 2 Liom . !E [
[ = :
O cvome O qwars. &

Ok + Bepest Delete

Cancel

Harmonized Tariff Schedule Window

1. Click Delete.

2. When prompted to delete the record, click Yes.

3. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Harmonized tariff schedules 3



Edit a Restraint for an HTS Heading

Edit a Restraint for an HTS Heading

Navigate: From the main menu, select Control > Landed Cost > HTS Maintenance > HTS
Heading Maintenance > Edit. The HTS Heading Maintenance window opens.

Select an HTS heading. From the Options menu, select HTS Heading Restraints. The HTS
Heading Restraints window opens.

HTS Heading D101 [ HORSES, ASSES, MULES AND HINNES, LIVE

Importing Country | EI
Crigin Restraint Closing
Courtry Description Type Cartity Cuota Cat, Suffix

2 Hi

Origin Courtry | | Type | | &

[ sy

Restraint Description | Guantity | | |

| |

s S— = s s | Delete
Closing Date | | Guots Category | IE Sutfiz | =

0K | Ok+Repeat | ol | cancel

HTS Heading Restraints Window

4 Oracle Retail Trade Management



Edit a Restraint for an HTS Heading

EERECINR

3]

HT= Heading Dezcription
el ORS MULES AMD HINMIES, LIVE

) @

o2 BOVINE ANIMALS, LIVE

-
-
-

0103 SWINE, LIWE 'E
0104 SHEEP ARND GOATS, LIVE a

05 POULTRY, LIWE CHICKENS, DUCKS, GEESE, TURKEYS S
0106 ArMALS, LIWVE, MESCI

-
-
-

3l

e
o201 MEAT OF BOYIRE AMMALS, FRESH OR CHILLED E
0202 MEAT OF BOWIMNE AMIMALS, FROZEM E
0203 MEAT OF PORK, FRESH, CHILLED OR FROZEM '@

0204 MEAT OF SHEER COR GOATS, FREZH, CHILLED OR FROE
0205 MEAT OF HORSES, ASSES, MULES OR HIMNMIES, FRESI-;E'-
0206 EDIBLE OFFAL OF BOWIME ARMALS, SWIME, SHEEP, C'E
0207 MEAT ARD EDIBLE CFFAL OF CHICKENS, DUCKS, GEEE
o205 MEAT AND EDIBLE MEAT OFFAL MESCH, FRESH, CHILLI;E
0209 Iz FAT FREE OF LEAM MEAT ARD POULTREY FAT -NO;E.
0210 MEAT AND EDIBLE MEAT OFFAL, SALTED, IM BRIME, DIE
0301 FISH, LIYE @
0302 FISH, FRESH OR CHILLED, EXCLUDIMG FISH FILLETS .&I;E

add || Delete [ mrs | [ cancel ”|

HTS Heading Maintenance window

1.

a ke NnN

In the Importing Country field, enter the code for the import country, or click the

LOV & button and select the import country. The current restraints for the selected
country appear.

Select a restraint.

In the Apply area, edit the enabled fields as necessary.
Click Apply to complete the edit.

To add a restraint:

a. Click Add. The fields in the Apply area are cleared.
b. Enter the details in the Apply area.

c. Click Apply. The restraint is added to the table.
To delete a restraint:

a. Select a restraint and click Delete.

b. When prompted to delete the record, click Yes.
Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Harmonized tariff schedules 5



HTS Anti-Dumping Duties Window [htsad]

HTS Anti-Dumping Duties Window [htsad]

The HTS Anti-Dumping Duties window allows you to add and maintain the anti-
dumping duties that are associated with an HTS classification.

HTS Heading Restraints Window [htscres]

The HTS Heading Restraints window allows you to edit and view the restraints applied
at the heading level of the harmonized tariff schedule. The most common restraints are
quota levels.

HTS Countervailing Duties Window [htscvd]

The HTS Countervailing Duties window allows you to add and maintain the
countervailing duties that are associated with an HTS classification.

= Edit an HTS classification

= View an HTS classification

HTS Fee Window [htsfee]

The HTS Fee window allows you to add and maintain the fees that are associated with an
HTS classification.

HTS Selection Window [htsfind]

The HTS Selection window allows you to enter criteria in order to search for harmonized
tariff schedule (HTS) classifications and view the results of the search. It is also the
starting point for creating, editing, or viewing an HTS classification.

Functional Views

The default view for the HTS Selection window opens when you open the window for
the first time. You can also create a custom view.

HTS Other Government Agencies Window [htsogal]

The HTS Other Government Agencies window allows you to add and maintain the
requirements from other government agencies that have jurisdiction over an HTS
classification.

HTS Reference Window [htsref]

The HTS Reference window allows you to add and maintain user-defined references that
are associated with an HTS classification.

HTS Tariff Treatment Window [htstar]

The HTS Tariff Treatment window allows you to add and maintain the tariff treatments
that are associated with an HTS classification. In addition to maintaining the tariff
treatment, you can indicate which origin countries are excluded from the tariff treatment.

6 Oracle Retail Trade Management



Add a Tariff Treatment at the Item Level

Add a Tariff Treatment at the Item Level

Navigate: From the main menu, select Items > Items. The Item Search window is
displayed.

Search for and retrieve an item in Edit mode. The Item Maintenance window opens.

Click on the Eligible Tariff Treatments option. The current tariff treatments appear in the
Item Eligible Tariff Treatment window.

O ltern Eligible Tariff Treatment (itelitar)
@4 ZhaEEaE g
e 100247027 P1:Blue [
e Level Line Extenssion ' ' Transaction Level Line Extension
Tariff Treatment Descrigtion
- /=& |
£
€
£
€
£
€
£
=]
£
¥ £
oK || s | Delete | Cancel

Item Eligible Tariff Treatment Window
1. Click Add. The next available line is enabled.

2. In the Tariff Treatment field, click the LOV El button and select the appropriate
tariff treatment.

3. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Edit a Tariff Treatment at the Country Level

Navigate: From the main menu, select Control > Setup > Country > Edit. The Country
Maintenance window opens. Select a country.

From the Options menu, select Tariff Treatments. The Country Tariff Treatment window
opens.

Harmonized tariff schedules 7



HTS Tax Window [htstax]

O Country Tariff Treatment (chitart)

L]

IMEZR Y

Courtry US  [United States

Effective Effective

Tariff Treatment Descrigtion From Date To Date
= 00 EHooumio 01-Jan-1998  [FED £
€2 [E Column 2 C2 D1-JAN-1898  [£131-DEC-2005 [
E & &
E & i
E & fi
E & @
E fi i
5 @ @
E & £
E Fai Fi
E & fi
E & &
E & &
E & fi
E & &

T )

Country Tariff Treatment Window

1.
2

4.

Edit the Effective To Date field as necessary.

To add a tariff treatment:

a. Click Add. The next available line is enabled.

b. In the Tariff Treatment field, enter the code the tariff treatment, or click the LOV

c. In the Effective From Date field, enter thf _date on which the tariff treatment
becomes effective, or click the calendar # button and select the date.

d. In the Effective To Date field, enter thg__date on which the tariff treatment is no
longer effective, or click the calendar @ button and select the date.

To delete a tariff treatment:

a. Select a tariff treatment and click Delete.

b. When prompted to delete the record, click Yes.

Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

HTS Tax Window [htstax]

The HTS Tax window allows you to add and maintain the taxes that are associated with
an HTS classification.

8 Oracle Retail Trade Management




Item HTS Assessment Maintenance Window [itassess]

Item HTS Assessment Maintenance Window [itassess]

The Item HTS Assessment Maintenance window allows you to maintain the assessments
that are associated with an item. The assessments are calculated at the item, origin
country, and import country level.

The cost components track the pertinent assessments for an item by HTS classification.
They may be included in duty, expense, and actual landed cost calculations. Assessments
differ from expenses in that they are defined by a government agency. To display the
status of the cost components for each calculation, select Nomination Flags from the
View menu.

Edit an Assessment for an ltem

Navigate: From the main menu, select Items > Items. The Item Search window opens.
Search for and retrieve an item in Edit mode. The Item Maintenance window opens.
Click on the HTS option. The Item HTS Maintenance window opens.

Select an HTS classification and click Assessments. The Item HTS Assessment
Maintenance window opens..

O tem HTS nt Maintenance {itas

@ praEgz Y

tem 1002430268 np_parent1:Red @
HTS 3806. . CRHTS1 SI
Import Country us Origin Country s Effective From Date (29-MOW-2007 Effective To Date |01-MNOW-2008
Computation Calculation Per Count  Per Count Estimated
|
Component Componert Description Yalue Baze Baziz Componert Rate Walue

_EI__E __--E I

i 7 T, i . . .
W R
W R

Add Recalculate Delete | | Cancel

Item HTS Assessment Maintenance Window
1. Edit the assessment details as necessary.
2. Toadd an assessment:
a. Click Add. The next available line is enabled.
b. In the Component field, enter the code for the cost component, or click the LOV
€ button and select the cost component.
c. Enter additional information in the enabled fields.

d. From the View menu, select Nomination Flags. The Nomination Flags appear in
the table.

Harmonized tariff schedules 9



Edit an Assessment for an Item on a Purchase Order

e. In the Nomination Flag fields, select the status of the assessment in relation to the
other components:

f. Select N/A if the assessment is not included in the calculation of total
assessments and estimated landed costs.

g. Select + (plus sign) to add the assessment to the total.
h. Select - (minus sign) to subtract the assessment from the total.
i. Click Recalculate to update the estimated values.
3. To delete an assessment:
a. Select an assessment and click Delete.
b. When prompted to delete the record, click Yes.
4. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Edit an Assessment for an ltem on a Purchase Order

Navigate: From the main menu, select Ordering > Orders. The Order Selection window
opens.

Search for and retrieve a purchase order in Edit mode. Restrict the search to import
orders in Worksheet status. The PO Header Maintenance window opens.

Click Items. The PO Header Maintenance window opens. Select an item.
From the Options menu, select HTS. The Order Item HTS Maintenance window opens.

Select an HTS classification in the HTS Information table. The Assessment Details table
opens.

O Order ltern HTS Maintenance

® JNEETI

Order Mo. £3590 tem | 101237470 [T em 1 =
Import Country |US |Un'rted States Origin Country |CA |Canada Currency  [USD
HTS Information
Guata Effective Effective
HTS HTS Description Category From Date To Date Status
st 1212.00.0000 HTS o & 01-MAR-2001  31-MAR-2001 A ol
e = ERE HTS Details
o
i — Lldl KTz
- e
Apply HTS
Cuota = =]
S £] HTS | 1212000000 |HTS desc = Lpply His
Effective From Date  (01-MAR-2001 Effective To Date [31-MAR-2001 Status | Appraved Delete HiE
Assement Details
Ll Per Court Unit of
Companent “alue Baze Calculation Basis  Compaonert Rate Per Count Lo Est. Walus UOP R
= £ = | =
L £ & £
Ok AddiCarmp Details Recalzulate Previaus: fem et fiem Delete Comp Metais Canee]

Order Item HTS Maintenance Window

1. Edit the assessments as necessary.

10 Oracle Retail Trade Management



Quota Categories Window [quotacat]

2. To add an assessment:

a. Select an HTS classification. The current assessments appear in the Assessment
Details table.

b. Click Add Comp Details. The next available line is enabled.
In the Component field, enter the code for the cost component, or click the LOV

Enter additional information in the enabled fields.

From the View menu, select Nomination Flag. The Nomination Flag fields
appear in the Assessment Details table.

f. In the Nomination Flag fields, select the status of the expense in relation to the
other components.

— Select N/ A if the assessment is not included in the calculation of total
assessments and estimated landed costs.

—  Select + (plus sign) to add the assessment to the total.
— Select - (minus sign) to subtract the assessment from the total.
g. Click Recalculate in order to update the values.
3. To delete an assessment:

a. Select an HTS classification. The current assessments appear in the Assessment
Details table.

b. Select an assessment and click Delete Comp Details.
c. When prompted to delete the record, click Yes.
4. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Quota Categories Window [quotacat]

The Quota Categories window allows you to edit and view quota categories by import
country. Customs agencies group items with related characteristics into quota categories.
Restrictions can then be placed on the category rather than on individual items.

Harmonized tariff schedules 11



Add a Quota Category

Add a Quota Category

Navigate: From the main menu, select Control > Landed Cost > HTS Maintenance >
Quota Category > Edit. The Quota Categories window opens.

O Quota Categories iquotacat)
@ 2MNEEE
[tmporting Courtey | ] E
Gota
Categary Description

1|

oK [ oK +Repest | [ Add [ Delete [ Cancel

Quota Categories Window

1. In the Importing Country field, enter the code for the import country, or click the

LOV & button and select the import country.

Click Add. The next available line becomes enabled.

In the Quota Category field, enter the ID of the quota category.

In the Description field, enter the description of the quota category.

o kw N

Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

12 Oracle Retail Trade Management




Delete a Quota Category

Delete a Quota Category

Navigate: From the main menu, select Control > Landed Cost > HTS Maintenance >
Quota Category > Edit. The Quota Categories window opens.

O Quota Categories iquotacat)
@ IMEEg
Importing Courtry | ] E
Gota
Categary Description

1|

oK [ oK +Repest | [ Add [ Delete [ Cancel

Quota Categories Window

1. In the Importing Country field, enter the code for the import country, or click the

LOV & button and select the import country.

Select a quota category and click Delete.

When prompted to delete the record, click Yes.

Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Harmonized tariff schedules 13



Delete a Required Document from an HTS Heading

Delete a Required Document from an HTS Heading

Navigate: From the main menu, select Control > Landed Cost > HTS Maintenance > HTS
Heading Maintenance > Edit. The HTS Heading Maintenance window opens.

Select an HTS heading.

From the Options menu, select HTS Heading Documents. The Required Documents
window opens.

=
@ =R

Supplier Ste | SE7EA00000
Drescription [The Furniture Company PIL
Document Document Description Pt e

.= | ]

3 0 15 B2 0 8 00 ) 8 B A R B

Ok Add Delete Cancel

Required Documents Window

1. Select a document and click Delete.
2. When prompted to delete the document, click Yes.
3. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

14 Oracle Retail Trade Management




2

Create harmonized tariff schedule
classifications

Create Harmonized Tariff Schedule Classifications

The harmonized tariff schedule for an import country can be stored and accessed online.
It provides the tariff rates and statistical categories for imported merchandise. By means
of an HTS batch program, the data can be updated as new tapes are released by the
customs agencies. The data can also be maintained manually.

You can maintain the following information in the HTS module:

= HTS headings

* Heading restraints

* Quota categories
= HTS classifications

Generally, HTS classifications are updated from tapes received from the customs agency.
These classifications can be updated manually.

Create an HTS Classification

Navigate: From the main menu, select Control > Landed Cost > HTS Maintenance > HTS.
The HTS Selection window opens.

Importing Courtry

HTS HTS Description
HTS Heading E|
Etfect From sl Effect To (2l
Guots Categary E_ More HTS .
Ariti-Dumping Duty Countervailing Duty

oK Zearch Biack Refresh Cloze

HTS Selection Window
In the Action field, select New.

2. In the Importing Country field, enter the code for the import country, or click the
LOV & button and select the import country.

3. Click OK. The Harmonized Tariff Schedule window opens.

Create harmonized tariff schedule classifications 15



Edit an HTS Classification

Importing Country (U3 (= United States
HTS B210121234 HTS Description MSOB Hts2 @
Effect From 23-NOv-2007 B Effect To 27-NOV-2008 (1
HTS Heading 5210 |GARMENTS, MADE-UP OF FABRICS OF FI Units 1
Guicta Category. 300 £ |CARDED COTTON ARN Unit 1 Lok B £|EAcH
Duty Comp. Code |G £|(P1#a1) or (PG Unit 2 Lot =
AD . :__ More HTS Ind. it 3 LIOM E
WD Ind. | Guata Ind.
Ok + Bepest Delete Cancel

Harmonized Tariff Schedule Window

4. In the HTS field, enter the number of the classification.

5. In the HTS Description field, enter the description of the HTS classification. For
extensive descriptions, click the comments button and enter the description.

6. In the Effect From and Effect To fields, enter the effective dates, or click the calendar
&l buttons and select the dates.

7. In the Duty Comp Code field, enter the code for the duty calculation, or click the
LOV & button and select the duty calculation.

8. In the Units field, enter the number of units of measure that you want to define for
the HTS classification.

9. In the Unit 1 UOM, Unit 2 UOM, and Unit 3 UOM fields, enter the codes for the

applicable units of measure, or click the LOV &l buttons and select the units of
measure.

10. Enter any additional information as necessary.

11. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Edit an HTS Classification

Navigate: From the main menu, select Control > Landed Cost > HTS Maintenance > HTS.
The HTS Selection window opens.

Search for and retrieve an HTS classification in Edit mode. The Harmonized Tariff
Schedule window opens.

16 Oracle Retail Trade Management



Edit Details for an HTS Classification

Importing Courtry WS i€ |United States
HTS j 6210121234 HTS Description MSCB Hts2 E
Effect From |[28-NOY-2007 (& Effect To [27-NOW-2008 (&1
HTS Heading (210 |G&RMENTS, M&DE-UP OF FABRICS OF FI e | 1
Quota Category. 300 [4E[CARDED COTTON VARN Unit 1 U B2 1 E’];E'ACH'
Duty Comp. Coda [C [E[tP1+a1) or (P2221) Unit 2 Lo =
[ o "
A0 Ind. o hare HTS Ind. Unit 3 Lo E
[ cvD ind. [ Guots Ind.
Ok + Bepest Delete [ Cancel

Harmonized Tariff Schedule Window

1. Edit the enabled fields as necessary.

2. To edit additional information for a classification, select the appropriate option from
the Options menu.
Edit the enabled fields as necessary.
Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Edit Details for an HTS Classification

Navigate: From the main menu, select Control > Landed Cost > HTS Maintenance > HTS.
The HTS Selection window opens.

Search for and retrieve an HTS classification in Edit mode. The Harmonized Tariff
Schedule window opens.

Importing Courtry  |US E \United States
HTS ] 6210121234 HTS Descrigtion MSCB Hs2 @
Effect From 29-MOV-2007 [ Effect Ta |27-NOW-2008 |1
HTS Heading 5210 |GARMEMTS, MADE-UP OF FABRICS OF FI vais [
Quiota Category. 300 [4ECARDED COTTON ¥ ARN Unit 1 UOM B2 [EEacH
Duty Comp. Cade [C [ElP1rat) or (P2e) Unit 2 LCh €
[ (-] f
A0 ndd. i hore HTS Ind. it 3 LOM E
[ cvD ind. [ Guots Ind.
Ok + Bepesat Delete [ Cancel

Harmonized Tariff Schedule Window

Edit countervailing duty details

1. From the Options menu, select Countervailing Duties. The current countervailing
duties appear in the HTS Countervailing Duties window.

Create harmonized tariff schedule classifications 17



Edit the current fee details

Importing Courtry s United States
Effect From [29-NOY-2007 Effect To |[27-NOV-2008
Crigin Related Effective
Courtry Case Mo, Mfoy. I Shipper I Supplier Site Rate Caze Mo, Export Date

] it ]
il Tl ]

Add [ peste | [ cencel

HTS Countervailing Duties Window

2. Edit the enabled fields as necessary.
3. Toadd a countervailing duty:
a. Click Add.
b. Enter the details on the next available line.
4. To delete a countervailing duty:
a. Select a countervailing duty and click Delete.
b. When prompted to delete the record, click Yes.
5. Click OK to exit the HTS Countervailing Duties window.

Edit the current fee details

1. From the Options menu, select Fees. The current fees appear in the HTS Fee window.

18 Oracle Retail Trade Management



Edit the reference details

O HTE Fee {htafee)

CEEFERERGE]

HTs | 62100121234 MSOB Hts2

Imparting Courtry (WS United States
Effect From |29-MOY-2007 Effecttn |27-MOY-2008
Fee Camp
Fee Type Code Specific Rate AL Rate

- I I N

«

_________ ok || mdd | [ Dekte || Cancel

HTS Fee Window

Edit the enabled fields as necessary.

To add a fee:

a. Click Add.

b. Enter the details on the next available line.

To delete a fee:

a. Select a fee and click Delete.

b. When prompted to delete the record, click Yes.
Click OK to exit the HTS Fee window.

Edit the reference details

1.

From the Options menu, select References. The current references appear in the HTS
Reference window.

Create harmonized tariff schedule classifications 19



Edit the tariff treatment details

@ [3Ma

HTS | £210.12.1234 MS0B Hts2

Importing Courtry s {United States

Effect Fram 28-NOY-2007 Effect To |27-NOV-2008

Reference D Reference

= __‘
[
s

1|
i

r """" ok [ agd [ Deete | [ cancel

i

HTS Reference Window

2. Edit the Reference field as necessary.
3. To add a reference:

a. Click Add.

b. Enter the information on the next available line.
4. To delete a reference:

a. Select a reference and click Delete.

b. When prompted to delete the record, click Yes.
5. Click OK to exit the HTS Reference window.

Edit the tariff treatment details

1. From the Options menu, select Tariff Treatments. The current tariff treatments
appear in the HTS Tariff Treatment window.

20 Oracle Retail Trade Management




Edit the tariff treatment details

O HTE Tariff Treatment thtstar)
@ BMEEE g
Hrs | E210121234 MSOB His2
Importing Country U5 |Unitect States
Effect From |29-NOW-2007 Etfect To |27-NOW-2008
Taritf Treatment Description Specific Rate Ad Valorem Rate Cther Rate
= I = I R N .
E
€
&
£
£
= EE
Agdl Trestmert | | Delete Treatmert
Excluded Country Description
=~ I = I
_ =]
: =
= =
Add Exclusion ] Delete Exclusion
[ cancel

HTS Tariff Treatment Window

2. Edit the enabled fields as necessary.
3. Toadd a tariff treatment:
a. Click Add Treatment.
b. Enter the details on the next available line.
4. To exclude an origin country from the tariff treatment:
a. Select a tariff treatment.
b. Click Add Exclusion.

button and select the country.
6. To delete an excluded country from the tariff treatment:
a. Select a tariff treatment.
b. Select an excluded country and click Delete Exclusion.
c. When prompted to delete the record, click Yes.
7. To delete a tariff treatment:
a. Select a tariff treatment and click Delete Treatment.
b. When prompted to delete the record, click Yes.
8. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Create harmonized tariff schedule classifications 21



Edit the anti-dumping duty details

Edit the anti-dumping duty details

1. From the Options menu, select Anti-Dumping Duties. The current anti-dumping
duties appear in the HTS Anti-Dumping Duties window.

thtsad)

COERFERINE
HTS 5210121234 MSOB Hts2
Importing Country (U United States
Effect From |29-NOW-2007 Etfect To [27-MOW-2008
Origin Related Effective

Country fi. D Case Ma. Shipper 10 Supplier Site Case Mo, Export Date

: E E ___ml__

i ] )
i) 7, )

2 Agd [ be[eie [ (‘;‘a‘ncei

HTS Anti-Dumping Duties Window

2. Edit the enabled fields as necessary.
3. Toadd an anti-dumping duty:
a. Click Add.
b. Enter the details on the next available line.
4. To delete an anti-dumping duty:
a. Select an anti-dumping duty and click Delete.
b. When prompted to delete the record, click Yes.
5. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Edit the other government agencies details

1. From the Options menu, select Other Government Agencies. The current
requirements appear in the HTS Other Government Agencies window.

22 Oracle Retail Trade Management



Edit the taxes details

HTs | B210121234 MSOB Hs2
Importing Courtry U= \United States
Effect From |[28-N0%-2007 Effect To |27-NOY-2008
D38, Code Description Req. Form Reference ID Comments

=

= I N N I,
1€ =
£ =
& E
e B
£ =
& E
e B
£ =
& E

- £ =

[ --------- QK ---------- Add | Delete | Cancel

HTS Other Government Agencies Window

2. Edit the enabled fields as necessary.
3. Toadd a requirement:
a. Click Add.
b. Enter the details on the next available line.
4. To delete a requirement:
a. Select a requirement and click Delete.
b. When prompted to delete the record, click Yes.

5. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Edit the taxes details

1. From the Options menu, select Taxes. The current taxes appear in the HTS Tax
window.

Create harmonized tariff schedule classifications 23



Edit an HTS Classification for an ltem

Hrs | £210.12.1234 MSOB Hts2
Importing Courtry W= |United States
Eifect From 29-MOV-2007 Effect To 27-MOV-2008
Tax Comp
Tax Type Code Specific Rate Ay Rate

- [ N

sgd || Deete || Cancel

d

HTS Tax Window
2. Edit the enabled fields as necessary.
3. Toadd a tax:

a. Click Add.
b. Enter the details on the next available line.
4. To delete a tax:
a. Select a tax and click Delete.
b. When prompted to delete the record, click Yes.
5. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Edit an HTS Classification for an ltem
Navigate: From the main menu, select Items > Items. The Item Search window opens.
Search for and retrieve an item in Edit mode. The Item Maintenance window opens.

Click on the HTS option. The Item HTS Maintenance window opens.

24 Oracle Retail Trade Management



Edit an HTS Classification for an Item on a Purchase Order

{itemhts)

e 100243026 Inp_parent]:Red ]
Import CFiggin Gucts Effective Effective
Country HTS HTS Description Courtry  Category  From Date To Date Status

- e
st R,

T {3 58 ) 75 58 ) R 5

Import Giuota T =
Rort. fg & £ Hrs E &=l Apply
Country - Category — -
Effective Effective OFiggin = I
€| Stotus {Workshest || Delete |
From Date To Date Country
Al HTS Details Aszessments Cancel |

Item HTS Maintenance Window
1. Select an HTS classification and edit the status as necessary.
2. To add an HTS classification:
a. Click Add.
b. In the Import Country field, enter the code for the import country, or click the

LOV & button and select the import country.

c. In the Quota Category field, enter the ID of a quota category or click the LOV (=
button and select the category. The quota category is optional.

d. Inthe HTS field, enter the HTS classification, or click the LOV E| button and
select the HTS classification.
e. In the Origin Country field, enter the code for the origin country, or click the
LOV & button and select the origin country.
f. In the Status field, select Approved, if applicable.
g. Click Apply. The HTS classification is added to the HTS table.
3. To delete an HTS classification:
a. Select an HTS classification and click Delete.
b. When prompted to delete the record, click Yes.
4. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Edit an HTS Classification for an Iltem on a Purchase Order

Navigate: From the main menu, select Ordering > Orders. The Order Selection window
opens.

Search for and retrieve a purchase order in Edit mode. Restrict the search to import
orders in Worksheet status. The PO Header Maintenance window opens.

Click Items. The PO Header Maintenance window opens. Select an item.

Create harmonized tariff schedule classifications 25



Search for an HTS Classification

From the Options menu, select HTS. The Order Item HTS Maintenance window opens.

O Order ltern HTS Maintenance

FIEEEEE

Ordar ho. 69590 tem | 101237470 [T em 1 =
Import Country |US |Un'rted States Origin Country |CA |Canada Currency  [USD

HTS Information

Guata Effective Effective
HTS HTS Description Category Frotm Date To Drate Status
st 1212.00.0000 HTS o & 01-MAR-2001  31-MAR-2001 A ol
e = ERE HTS Details
o
il — Lo HT S
= e
Apply HTS
Guota = =]
ot £ HTs | 1212000000 E|HTS desc b Sl HTE
Effective From Date  (01-MAR-2001 Effective To Date [31-MAR-2001 Status | Appraved Delete HiE
Assement Details
Ll Per Court Unit of
Companent “alue Baze Calculation Basis  Compaonert Rate Per Count Lo Est. Walus UOP R
= £ = =
= S £ £
Ok AddiCarmp Details Recalzulate Previaus: fem et fiem Delete Comp Metais Canee]

Order Item HTS Maintenance Window

. Select an HTS classification and edit the status as necessary.
2. Toadd an HTS classification:
a. Click Add HTS. The fields in the Apply HTS area are cleared.

b. In the Quota Category field, enter the ID of a quota category or click the LOV E
button and select the quota category. The quota category is optional.

c. Inthe HTS field, enter the number of the HTS classification, or click the LOV €|
button and select the HTS classification.

d. In the Status field, select Approved if applicable.

e. Click Apply HTS. The HTS classification is added to the HTS Information table.
3. To delete an HTS classification:

a. Select an HTS classification and click Delete HTS.

b. When prompted to delete the record, click Yes.

4. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Search for an HTS Classification

Navigate: From the main menu, select Control > Landed Cost > HTS Maintenance > HTS.
The HTS Selection window opens.

26 Oracle Retail Trade Management



Approve an HTS Classification for an ltem

aAction | B4

Importing Country |

HTS HTS Description

HTS Heading | El
Effect Fram & EffectTa | (&
Guots Categary E . . hare HTS [
Arti-Cumping Doty ._ £ Courteryailing Duty : K

=]
x.

§ear”ch | ﬁac'k' Rerfesh M “(ilos'e

HTS Selection Window

1. In the Action field, select either View or Edit.

2. In the Importing Country field, enter the code for the import country, or click the
LOV & button and select the import country.

3. Enter additional criteria as desired to make the search more restrictive.

Click Search. The HTS Selection window displays the HTS classifications that match
the search criteria.

5. Select a task:

To perform another search, click Refresh.

7. To display the details of an HTS classification, select a record and click OK. The
Harmonized Tariff Schedule window opens.

Importing Courtry WS i€ |United States
HTS ] 6210121234 HTS Description IMSOB Ht=2 @
Effect Fram [28.pC-2007 E Effect To (27O -2005 ﬁ
HTS Heading 5210 |GARMENTS, MADE-UR OF FABRICS OF FI wnits [ 1
Quata Category. 300 4E|CARDED COTTON YARN Uit 4 Lot B [EEacH
Duty Comp. Code = [E[tP1rat) or (F2:Q1) Unit 2 LI £
[ [ f
AD el e hdare HTS Incl. Unit 3 Lot E
[ cvDind, [ Queta Ind.
Ok + Repest Delete [ Cancel

Harmonized Tariff Schedule Window

8. Click Close to close the window.

Approve an HTS Classification for an ltem

Navigate: From the main menu, select Items > Items. The Item Search window is
displayed.

Search for and retrieve an item in Edit mode. The Item Maintenance window opens.

Click on the HTS option. The Item HTS Maintenance window opens.

Create harmonized tariff schedule classifications 27



Approve an HTS Classification for an ltem on a Purchase Order

{itemhts)

tem 100243026 [p_parent1:Red ]
Import CFiggin Gucts Effective Effective
Country HTS HTS Description Courtry  Category  From Date To Date Status

- &=
Had hes

T {3 58 ) 75 58 ) R 5

Import | r Giota f r =
us £ £| Hrs € S
Courtry = Category J J ﬂ
Effective Effective Origin E] St :Worksheet = T |
From Date T Date Courtry abibiniog) =

Al i HTS Details Aszessments Cancel |

Item HTS Maintenance Window

1. Select an HTS classification.

2. Inthe Status field of the Apply area, select Approved.
3. Click Apply.
4

Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Approve an HTS Classification for an ltem on a Purchase Order

Navigate: From the main menu, select Ordering > Orders. The Order Selection window
opens.

Search for and retrieve a purchase order in Edit mode. Restrict the search to import
orders in Worksheet status. The PO Header Maintenance window opens.

Click Items. The PO Item Maintenance window opens. Select an item.
From the Options menu, select HTS. The Order Item HTS Maintenance window opens.

Select an HTS classification in the HTS Information table. The Assessment Details table
opens.

28 Oracle Retail Trade Management



Approve an HTS Classification for an ltem on a Purchase Order

© Order ltem HTS Maintenance (ordhts)

[FIEREEER

I N 577 [ A )
S5 el s s — =

Order Iltem HTS Maintenance Window

1. Select an HTS classification. The details appear in the Apply HTS area.
In the Status field, select Approved.

Click Apply HTS.

Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

e Db

Create harmonized tariff schedule classifications 29






3

Letter of credit

Create Letters of Credit

Letters of credit are a widely used form of payment when dealing with imported goods.
They provide importers with a secure method to pay for merchandise and vendors with
a secure method to receive payment for merchandise. Letters of credit can be created and
applied to purchase orders. Activity against the letter of credit can also be tracked.

The following types of letters of credit can be created:
= Normal: The letter of credit is applied to one purchase order.
=  Master: The letter of credit is applied to multiple purchase orders.

= Revolving: Multiple purchase orders may be added to the letter of credit until the
letter of credit is closed.

=  Open: A letter of credit is created with no purchase orders. The purchase orders can
be added at a later date.

You can choose from two letter of credit formats. The long form includes details at the
purchase order and item level. The short form includes details at the purchase order
level.

Completed applications and amendments can be transmitted to bank partners.
Confirmations, drawdowns, and charges can also be received from bank partners.

Letter of Credit Order Apply Window [Icordapp]

The Letter of Credit Order Apply window allows you to select one or more approved
purchase orders and attach them to letters of credit. You can attach a purchase order to
an existing letter of credit or you can create a letter of credit. If the purchase orders share
the same applicant, issuing bank, beneficiary, purchase type, and title pass location, you
can apply more than one to the same letter of credit.

To display information specific to errors or letters of credit, or to create a customized
view, select the appropriate option from the View menu.

To display monetary amounts in the primary currency of the company or the local
currency of the issuing bank, select the appropriate option from the Options > Currency
menu.

Create an Open Letter of Credit

Navigate: From the main menu, select Finance > Payments > Letter of Credit. The Letter
of Credit Find window opens.

Letter of credit 31



Create an Open Letter of Credit

LZ Ref. Number LC Type | | Crrigin Country E
Bank LC 1D Form Type | i Currency | E
Status |
Applicant | EE-
Beneficiary | EE-
|z=uing Bank | EE-
Advizing Bank | EE-
After & Befare fﬁ
After Ll Befare E
after | & Before 5
After | E Befaore E
After | . Before | &
[s]'8 i [ Search | Send il Back Refrash | Close ]

Letter of Credit Find Window

Note: An open letter of credit does not require the existence
of a purchase order. It can be opened to a beneficiary for a
monetary amount. You can amend the open letter of credit
when it is applied to a purchase order.

1. In the Action field, select New.

2. Click OK. The Letter of Credit Application Header window opens. The LC Ref ID is
filled in automatically.

LC Ref.p (10002300 LC Type |Open |~ Currency (W30 1€ origin Courtry IS IE
Bark LCID 1234 Farm Type |Lorg. | Exchange Rate |1 € Status Confirmed
Partners Dates
applicant 1001 ;E ‘test lcamend applicant Appiication Date 23-MAR-2DD2 E
Beneficiary 234567000 ({ David Fashion Creations Confimation Date [23M8R-2002 (@
banks Earliest Ship Date | 23-MAR-2002 |1
lssuing Bank 1003 [fE [Bark of America Latest Ship Date |23-APR-2002 {5
Achising Bank 1003 [ [Bank of America 1l Expiration Date |23-MAY-2002 {1
- Mo0s [ [Bank of America
et — LC Amounts
Transferring Blank (1003 £ [Bank of America
Megatisting Bank 11003 E ;Elank of America Amouirt Type [Exact
- = 7 10.00%
Orawes 1003 [ Bank of America atiEfce el I
Specification | Wasimum
i L
amount 110,000.00
With Recourse Tranzshipment o
Amount yord [ten thousand and 0400 USD =
Transferable Partial Shipment s
Comments [ Dietails I Print Cance|

Letter of Credit Application Header Window

32 Oracle Retail Trade Management



Create an Open Letter of Credit

10.
11.
12,
13.

In the LC Type field, select Open.
In the Form Type field, select the type of form.

In the Currency field, enter the code for the currency of the letter of credit, or click
the LOV & button and select the currency.

In the Origin Country field, enter the code for the origin country, or click the LOV €
button and select the origin country.

In the Partners area, select the applicant and beneficiary.

In the Banks area, select the banks that are involved with the letter of credit
transaction.

In the Conditions area, select the conditions that apply to the letter of credit.

In the Dates area, enter the various dates if known.

In the Amount Type field, select the type of amount.

Enter any additional information as necessary.

To enter the terms of the letter of credit:

a. From the Options menu, select Terms. The Letter of Credit Terms window opens.

O Letter of Credit Terms flcapphdr)
Canadian SPLC
Tile Pass Location |©5 E.H.EST
Transport To |1 | CF location 1
Place of Expiry |02 | Advising Bank
Crecit awailabls ith |1 €| Bank
Purchaze Type BACK. E|'Eaékﬁaui
lzsuance | Cable -
Arvice Method .I_-'_u_II_'I.-“-:ﬂre -
Draftz At | A Sight -
Fresertation Terms | By Payment |
Negatiation Days |2
Cancel !

Letter of Credit Terms Window

b. In the Title Pass Location field, enter the abbreviation for the type of location, or

click the LOV & button and select the type. Enter the description of the location
in the next field.

c. In the Purchase Type field, enter the code for the terms of sale, or click the LOV

€| button and select the terms.

d. Enter any additional information as necessary.

Letter of credit 33



Edit a Letter of Credit

e. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

14. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Edit a Letter of Credit

Navigate: From the main menu, select Finance > Payments > Letter of Credit. The Letter

of Credit Find window opens.

Search for and retrieve a letter of credit in Edit mode. Restrict the search to letters of
credit in Worksheet status. The Letter of Credit Application Header window opens.

Letter of Credit Application Header Window

1. Edit the enabled fields as necessary.

2. To change the status of the letter of credit, select the appropriate status from the

Options menu.

3. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Search for a Letter of Credit

Navigate: From the main menu, select Finance > Payments > Letter of Credit. The Letter
of Credit Find window opens.

O Letter of Credit Find (lefind})

@ DMmER

LC Ref. Mumber
Biank LC 1D

Statuz

Applicant
Beneficiary
|z=uing Bank

Aclvizing Bank

After
After
After
After
After

1
=

Search

action |

Form Type

| | T

L Type

Send

feilioo i ==

Befare
Befare
Befare
Before

Before

Back

Origin Country

Refresh

CUrrency

EEEEE

Close

Letter of Credit Find Window

Select a task:

LAl B

34 Oracle Retail Trade Management

To perform another search, click Refresh.

In the Action field, select either View or Edit.
Enter additional criteria as desired to make the search more restrictive.

Click Search. The letters of credit that match the search criteria appear.



Print a Letter of Credit

6. To display the letter of credit information, select a record and click OK. The Letter of
Credit Application Header window opens.

LC Ref; Ip {10002300 LC Type | Cpen Currency (U0 1€ origin Courtry IS €
Bank LCID (1234 Form Type |Long Exchange Rate |1 € Status [Confirmed
Partners Dates
applicant 1001 £ test lcamend applicant Appiication Date A MAR-2002 E
Beneficiary 234567000 [f [David Fashion Creations Confrmation Dete [23-MAR-2002 (51
Hanks Earliest Ship Date (23-MAR-2002 [
Issuing Bank [1003 {E [Bark of America Latest Ship Date | 23-8PR-2002 [
Acvising Bark 1003 4 [Bank of America Expiration Date [23-M&Y-2002 | [
- o3 [4€ [Bank of America
conimiySank. N W SSCEERE LC Amounts
Transferring Bank 1003 £ Bark of Ametica
Negotisting Biarl 1003 & [pank of &merica Amouirt Type [Exact
. i 0.00%
Drawes 003 {E [Bank of America Sl
Specification | Masimum
Conditions P
amount 110,000.00
With Recourse Transshipment e -
Amount yord [ten thousand and 0400 USD =
Tranzferable Partial Shipment s
Comments Dietails | Print Cance|

Letter of Credit Application Header Window

7. Click Close to close the window.

Print a Letter of Credit

Navigate: From the main menu, select Finance > Payments > Letter of Credit. The Letter
of Credit Find window opens.

Search for and retrieve a letter of credit in Edit mode. Restrict the search to letters of
credit in Approved, Confirmed, or Closed status. The Letter of Credit Application
Header window opens.

Letter of credit 35



Add a Fixed-Format Amendment to a Letter of Credit

kG Ret D - flAEdEsa0 LC Type |Spen Currency (UED £ Origin Courtry U5 =
Bark LCID (1234 Form Type |Long Exchange Rate |1 'S Status |Confirmed
Partners Dates
Spplicant 1001 £ test lcamend applicant SO——— P
Beneficiary 234567000 E Davic Fashion Crestions confirmation Date 3 MAR-2002 &
Eanks Earliest Ship Date  23-MAR-2002 |
Issuing Bank 1003 & |Bank of America Lstest Ship Date 23-4PR-2002 [
Acvising Bank 1003 E'Bank of America Expiration Date 523-MAY—2DD2 E
i 1003 = :Eénk of America
Confirming Bank : E e LC Amounts
Transferring Bank (1003 4= Bark of America
Megetisting Bank |1003 £ |Bark of America Amourt Type | Exact
' : 0.00%
Drawes (1003 E [Bark of America Warianes Pot
Specification | Maximum
Conditions §
Amount 10,000.00
With Recourse Tranzzhiptment oL
Amount Word  [ten thousand and 0/ 00 LSD i
Transzferable Partial Shipment =
Comments Dietails | Brirt Cance|

Letter of Credit Application Header Window

1. Click Print.

2. In the Destination field, select where you want the finished report to be sent. Select
Preview to view the report online.

3. From the File menu, select Run Report. The report is generated and sent to the
destination that you selected.

Add a Fixed-Format Amendment to a Letter of Credit

Navigate: From the main menu, select Finance > Payments > Letter of Credit. The Letter
of Credit Find window opens.

Search for and retrieve a letter of credit in Edit mode. Restrict the search to letters of
credit in Confirmed status. The Letter of Credit Application Header window is

displayed.

From the Options menu, select Amendments. The Letter of Credit Amendments window
opens.

Click Add Amend. The Letter of Credit Amendments Fixed Format Application window
opens.

36 Oracle Retail Trade Management



Add an Activity to a Letter of Credit

O Letter of Credit Amendments - Fixed Format Ap r:llil:: ation

Earliest Ship Date
Latest Ship Date
Expiration Date

Place of Expiry

Met Amaurt

Megatistion Days
Presertation Terms
Tranzzhipment Indicator
Transferable Indicstor
Pattial Shipment Indicator
Addd Reguired Doc
Remove Reqguired Doc

Meswy Comments

Criginal % alue
S0-PC -0

|30-DEC-07
[29-JAN-0F

Advizing Bank

1,000.00

By Payment
Mo
Mo
Mo

{lcamendi

Mesy alie

fu]

@K Cancel |

Letter of Credit Amendments Fixed Format Application Window

1. Inthe New Value fields, enter the changes as necessary.

2. Toremove a required document, enter the ID of the document in the Remove

Required Doc field, or click the LOV Elbutton and select the document.

Note: Unlike the other changes, the required document
information is entered in the Original Value column instead
of the New Value column.

3. Inthe New Comments field, enter information regarding the reason for the

amendment.

4. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Add an Activity to a Letter of Credit

Navigate: From the main menu, select Finance > Payments > Letter of Credit. The Letter

of Credit Find window opens.

Search for and retrieve a letter of credit in Edit mode. Restrict the search to letters of
credit in Confirmed status. The Letter of Credit Application Header window is

displayed.

From the Options menu, select Activity. The Letter of Credit Activity window opens.

Letter of credit 37



Assign a Purchase Order to a Letter of Credit by Letter of Credit

O Letter of Credit Activity eactive)
@ INEER [
LC Ref. ID 10002101 Currency JUsD Amourt |1 00000 Amendments 0.0
Bark LC D [12345 Met Amourt |1,000.00 Crawedorms (000
Izzuing Bank i Banl Oipen Amount =1.-UU“U-"UU Charges 000
Oriler Tranzaction Tranzaction Exchange
Mumber Inteoice Mumber Mumber Transaction Code Amaoirit CUrFEnCY Rate Commerts
€ € Fi =
E € [ =
'S £ & =
E £ & =
E E & =
'S £ & =
E £ & =
E £ @ D
€ € & =
= € € & =
.&cjd | Dielete Eecalculate | Cancel

Letter of Credit Activity Window

1. Click Add.
2. In the Order Number field, enter the number of the purchase order, or click the LOV

& button and select the purchase order as necessary.

In the Invoice Number field, enter an invoice number as necessary.

In the Transaction Number field, enter a transaction number as necessary.
In the Transaction Code field, select either Bank Charge or Drawdown.

In the Transaction Amount field, enter the monetary amount of the activity.

N o o ks

In the Currency field, enter the code for the currency in which the activity is
denominated. The exchange rate is filled in automatically.

8. In the Activity Date field, enter the date of the activity, or click the calendar &
button and select the date.

9. In the Comments field, enter any comments about the activity, or click the comments

¥ button and enter the comments as necessary.
10. To adjust the letter of credit amounts, click Recalculate.

11. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Assign a Purchase Order to a Letter of Credit by Letter of Credit

Navigate: From the main menu, select Finance > Payments > Letter of Credit Selection.
The Letter of Credit Order Apply window opens.

38 Oracle Retail Trade Management



Assign a Purchase Order to a Letter of Credit by Purchase Order

Applicant | E' M
IssuingElank| E' —

Actual Projected CUrrency
Tatal Line of Credit | [ |

Outstanding Credt | [
| Recalculate

Open Line of Credit |

Errar
Crrder Mo. | LC Group I | Beneficiary Beneficiary Mame Supplier Supplier Matme Earliest Ship Date LC Ref. [Tt Flag

|»
Tt [ T (o (o (o (o (o (o [ ([

4

Al Srders Creste Mew LE Refresh |

le}
E
w
o

Letter of Credit Order Apply Window

1. In the Applicant field, enter the ID of the applicant, or click the LOV € button and

select the applicant.

2. In the Issuing Bank field, enter the ID of the bank, or click the LOV = button and
select the bank.

3. Click Query Orders. All approved purchase orders that match the criteria are
displayed.

4. To assign a purchase order to an existing letter of credit:
a. Select the purchase order.
b. In the LC Ref ID field, enter the reference number of the letter of credit, or click

the LOV & button and select the letter of credit.
5. To assign a purchase order to a new letter of credit:

a. From the View menu, select LC Information. Fields specific to letters of credit
appear in the table.

b. Select the purchase order and click Create New LC. The reference number of the
letter of credit is filled in automatically.

c. In the Form Type field, select the type of form.
d. in the Letter of Credit Type field, select the type of letter of credit.
e. Click Apply Orders. The purchase orders are attached to the letters of credit.

6. Click Close to save your changes and close the window.

Assign a Purchase Order to a Letter of Credit by Purchase Order

Navigate: From the main menu, select Ordering > Orders. The Order Selection window
opens.

Search for and retrieve a purchase order in Edit mode. Restrict the search to import
orders in Worksheet status. The PO Header Maintenance window opens.

Letter of credit 39



Delete a Purchase Order from a Letter of Credit

From the Options menu, select Letter of Credit. The Order Letter of Credit window
opens.

O Order - Letter of Credit fordic)

f [ ==
@ IMEEE
Crder Mo, 1453302
Applicant 1001 4= test lcamend applicant
Beneficiary {35400 1 = Abhishek
Letter of Credit Reference ID E Attached to Letter of Credit
Bank Letter of Credit ID | Tranz=hipment Indicator
Letter of Cradt Group 1D | Partial Shipmenit Indicator
Merchandise Description ijIjij @I
| Letter af Crecit | Cancel

Order Letter of Credit Window

1. Edit the applicant and beneficiary as necessary.
2. In the Letter of Credit Reference ID field, enter the reference number of the letter of

credit, or click the LOV € button and select the letter of credit.

Note: A purchase order is not considered to be attached to a
letter of credit until the letter of credit is approved.

3. Inthe Merchandise Description field, enter a description of the goods being
purchased.

Enter or edit the remaining fields as necessary.

Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Delete a Purchase Order from a Letter of Credit

Navigate: From the main menu, select Finance > Payments > Letter of Credit. The Letter
of Credit Find window opens.

Search for and retrieve a letter of credit in Edit mode. The Letter of Credit Application
Header window opens.

Click Details. The Letter of Credit Application Details window opens.

40 Oracle Retail Trade Management




Delete a Required Document from a Letter of Credit

tion Details (icappt)

L Ref. Number [10002101 LC Type [Master currency |USD
Brank LC o (12345 Form Type LONG Amount |1,000.00
Standard Case Pack Esrliest Ship Date  Latest Ship
Order ftem ftem Description LI aty Cartons Cost Date

= ot/ Ref tem Sellable =N [F5) “m _mw 30-DEC-2007

Recalculste i PO Detail Delete: Cancel

Letter of Credit Application Details Window
1. Select a purchase order and click Delete.
2. When prompted to delete the record, click Yes.

3. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Delete a Required Document from a Letter of Credit

Navigate: From the main menu, select Finance > Payments > Letter of Credit. The Letter
of Credit Find window opens.

Search for and retrieve a letter of credit in the Edit mode. Restrict the search to letters of
credit in either Worksheet status or Confirmed status. The Letter of Credit Application
Header window opens.

If the status is Confirmed, select Amendments from the Options menu. The Letter of
Credit Amendments window opens.

From the Options menu, select Required Documents. The Required Documents window
opens.

Required Documents Window

Letter of credit 41



Delete an Activity from a Letter of Credit

I= —lolx
@ oMagz
Supplier Site (5678900000
Deacription [The Furniture Comparry PIL
Documerit Diocumert Dezcription Document Text
= I = O 2
€ =
€ =
oK A Delete Cancel

Required Documents Window

1. Select the document you want to delete.

2. (Click Delete.

3. When prompted to delete the document record, click Yes.
4. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Delete an Activity from a Letter of Credit

Navigate: From the main menu, select Finance > Payments > Letter of Credit. The Letter
of Credit Find window opens.

Search for and retrieve a letter of credit in Edit mode. Restrict the search to letters of
credit in Confirmed status. The Letter of Credit Application Header window opens.

From the Options menu, select Activity. The Letter of Credit Activity window opens.

42 Oracle Retail Trade Management



Delete an Amendment from a Letter of Credit

(=]
LN
LC Ref. ID |10002101 i CurrEncy USD ] Amount WUUUUU i Amendments 000
Bank LC ID i172345 Met Amourt |1 000.00 Dravvdowms 0o
lzzuing Bank i1 Bank Cpen Amaurt ‘ Charges 006
Oriler Tranzaction Tranzaction Exchange
Mutmber Irvaice Mumber Mumkber Tranzaction Code Amourit Currency Rate Activity Date Comments
= IEED] < I N | | N < . &
& i 1 E &
[E [ € [
[E [ 'S 5]
E [ € @
E [ € &
[E 'S i
E £ &
E [ & i
Add [ ek [ Recalculste || Cancel

Letter of Credit Activity Window

1. Select an activity and click Delete.
2. When prompted to delete the record, click Yes.
3. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Delete an Amendment from a Letter of Credit

Navigate: From the main menu, select Finance > Payments > Letter of Credit. The Letter
of Credit Find window opens.

Search for and retrieve a letter of credit in Edit mode. Restrict the search to letters of
credit in Confirmed status. The Letter of Credit Application Header window opens.

From the Options menu, select Amendments. The Letter of Credit Amendments window
opens.

@ B ]
L Ref.Ip (10002101 lesting Bank |1 Bank Cutstanding Crecit 000
BankLCD (12345 0 Line of Credt (100000000000 UsD Open Credit1,000,000,000.00
Status |i‘Am5nrj-ﬂl'n | “Orcler Mo | ttem Amended Field Original Value Mewe Yalue Effect Amend Text

ey Commenits My Commerts e commenrt ace

Cancel

Add Amend | [ Delete Amend Generale [ MetBffect Prirt

Letter of Credit Amendments Window

1. Select an amendment and click Delete.

Letter of credit 43



Delete an Obligation

Note: You can delete an amendment in New and Hold
status. You can also delete an amendment in Accept status if
it has no amendment number.

2. When prompted to delete the record, click Yes.
3. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Delete an Obligation

Navigate: From the main menu, select Finance > Obligation Maintenance. The Obligation
Search window opens.

Search for and retrieve an obligation in Edit mode. The Obligation Maintenance window
opens.

Obligation Maintenance Window

1. Click Delete.
2. When prompted to delete the record, click Yes.
3. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Edit the Terms of a Letter of Credit

Navigate: From the main menu, select Finance > Payments > Letter of Credit. The Letter
of Credit Find window opens.

Search for and retrieve a letter of credit in Edit mode. Restrict the search to letters of
credit in Worksheet status. The Letter of Credit Application Header window is
displayed.

From the Options menu, select Terms. The Letter of Credit Terms window opens.

44 Oracle Retail Trade Management



Generate an Amendment to a Letter of Credit

O Letter of Credit Terms {lcapphdr)
Canadian SPLC
Title Pass Location [CS ETEST
Tiaretor ta | E];E:ﬁ location 1
Place of Expiry (i) ; | Advising Bank
Credlt Available with (1 EBank
Purchaze Type BACK E:Eaék‘h'aui
lzzuance :Qlab_le -
Arvice Method :_I_-'_u_l_l_'l.-'f-:ﬂrg =
Drafts At | At Sight |
Presentstion Terms _JEI':.f Payment hdl
Negatiation Days |2
Cancel !

Letter of Credit Terms Window

1. Enter and select the terms as necessary.
2. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Generate an Amendment to a Letter of Credit

Navigate: From the main menu, select Finance > Payments > Letter of Credit. The Letter
of Credit Find window opens.

Search for and retrieve a letter of credit in Edit mode. Restrict the search to letters of
credit in Confirmed status. The Letter of Credit Application Header window is
displayed.

From the Options menu, select Amendments. The Letter of Credit Amendments window
opens.

Letter of credit 45



Change the status of a letter of credit

LC Ref. D (10002101 Izsting Bank |1 Bank Outstanding Credit 200

Bank LC I [12345 Line of Credt 1,000,000,00000  USD Open Crea 1,000,000,000.00

Stetus || Amend MNo. | | Orcler No | ttem Amended Field Criginal Yalue Mew Yalue Effect Amend Text

I R ERRRREE

Mew Comments My Comments Mewe comment s

HiEEEEE SR

Add Amend | Delete Amend Generate et Effect Print | Cancel

Letter of Credit Amendments Window

1. Click Add Amend. The Letter of Credit Amendments - Fixed Format Application
window opens.
Add a fixed-format amendment to a letter of credit.

Click OK to save any changes and close the window.

Change the status of a letter of credit

Select the amendment that you want to approve.
In the Status field, select the appropriate status.

Click Generate. An amendment number is filled in automatically in the Amend No
field for each newly-accepted amendment.

4. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Letter of Credit Activity Window [lcactive]

The Letter of Credit Activity window allows you to edit and view activities against a
letter of credit. You can add the bank charges and drawdowns. A letter of credit activity
is added automatically when the issuing bank confirms the letter of credit. An
amendment activity is added automatically when a monetary amendment is approved
for the letter of credit.

You can edit or view activities for confirmed letters of credit. You can view activities for
closed letters of credit.

To display the monetary amounts of an activity in the primary currency of the company,
the currency of the letter of credit, or the currency of the activity, select the appropriate
option from the Options > Currency menu. You can add or delete an activity only when
the currency option is Activity.

Letter of Credit Amendments - Fixed Format Application Window
[lcamend]

The Letter of Credit Amendments - Fixed Format Application window allows you
change the current values for various parts of a confirmed letter of credit application.
These are for amendments that are initiated by the letter of credit group.

46 Oracle Retail Trade Management



Letter of Credit Amendments Window [Icamend]

Letter of Credit Amendments Window [Icamend]

The Letter of Credit Amendments window allows you to modify a confirmed letter of
credit by adding amendments to the letter of credit.

Amendments are created automatically when certain values are changed on a purchase
order. Amendments to the purchase order can be written once the letter of credit for that
purchase order is in Submit status.

If you are using Trade Management to import costs, it is assumed that all locations must
have the same cost value for an item. However, if the cost of items that are being
imported DO vary by location, Trade Management will convert the cost values to an
identical weighted average cost. If a cost is changed on an order at only one location, an
amendment is written with the average cost for all locations.

You can also create amendments to the letter of credit itself. For all new amendments,
you can choose which amendments to accept for the letter of credit. After an amendment
is changed to Accepted status, it can be transmitted to the bank.

The following changes to a purchase order automatically generate an amendment to the
letter of credit:

= Earliest and latest ship dates

=  Purchase order cancelled

= Transshipment or partial shipment options
*  Unit cost and order quantity

* Required documents (You cannot change the content of the document, only whether
it is included.)

Changes to the face of the letter of credit can be made on the Letter of Credit Amendment
Fixed Format window. To access the window, click Add Amend.

To display monetary amounts in the primary currency of the company or the currency of
the letter of credit, select the appropriate option from the Options > Currency menu.

Letter of Credit Amendments - Net Effect Window [Icamend]

The Letter of Credit Amendments - Net Effect window allows you to view the net effect
that a selected amendment, or all amendments that share the same amendment number,
has on the letter of credit.

Letter of Credit Application Details Window [Icappdti]

The Letter of Credit Application Details window allows you to view which purchase
orders (short form) or PO/items (long form) are attached to a letter of credit.

To display monetary amounts in the primary currency of the company or the currency of
the letter of credit, select the appropriate option from the Options > Currency menu.

Letter of Credit Application Header Window [Icapphdr]

The Letter of Credit Application Header window allows you to create, edit, and view
letters of credit.

Letter of Credit Terms Window [Icapphdr]

The Letter of Credit Terms window allows you to edit and view the terms of a letter of
credit.

Letter of credit 47



Letter of Credit Find Window [Icfind]

Letter of Credit Find Window [lcfind]

The Letter of Credit Find window allows you to enter search criteria in order to search
for letters of credit and view the results.

Functional views

The default view for the Letter of Credit Find window opens when you open the window
for the first time. You can also create a custom view.

Print Amendments to a Letter of Credit

Navigate: From the main menu, select Finance > Payments > Letter of Credit. The Letter
of Credit Find window opens.

Search for and retrieve a letter of credit in Edit mode. Restrict the search to letters of
credit in Confirmed or Closed status. The Letter of Credit Application Header window
opens.

From the Options menu, select Amendments. The Letter of Credit Amendments window
opens.

@ senEa N

LC Ref. D (10002101 Jzsuing Bark |1 Bani: Outstanding Credit 000
Bank LC D (12345 Line of Credt (1,000,000,00000  US0 Cpen Credit 1,000,000,000.00
Stetus | [ mend Mo, | Oroler Ma, | ttem Amended Field Original alue Mew Yalue Effect Amend Text
Mew Comments My Comments Mevy comment scc {;;i
{”T_-“
Ac_ic}‘Avﬁénd | De!‘ﬂs A.mend Generate .Nét .Effed. .Eri.rﬂ | :ancal

Letter of Credit Amendments Window

1. Click Print. The Runtime Parameter Form opens.

48 Oracle Retail Trade Management



Send Letter of Credit Amendments

submit Query Reset

Report Parameters

Enter values for the following parameters

Destype ICELI:hE 'I

Destination Printer I

LC Ref. ID [10001400

Runtime Parameter Form

2. In the Destination field, select where you want the finished report to be sent. Select
Preview to view the report online.

3. From the File menu, select Run Report. The report is generated and sent to the
destination that you selected.

Send Letter of Credit Amendments

Navigate: From the main menu, select Finance > Payments > Letter of Credit. The Letter
of Credit Find window opens.

Letter of credit 49



Send Letter of Credit Applications

(lcfind)
Action |
LC Ref. Mumber
Biank LC ID
Statuz
Applicant
Beneficiary
|z=uing Bank
Acvizing Bank
After
After
After
After
After
(5]4 | Search

LC Type |

Form Type

i i e

BB R

Befare

Befare

Before
Before

Befare

Back

Origin Country . E
Currency E

&

(il

&

(it

i

Refresh Close

Letter of Credit Find Window

1. In the Action field, select Download Amendment.

Click Send.

o kN

Enter additional criteria as desired to make the search more restrictive.

Click Search. The confirmed letters of credit that match the search criteria appear.

When prompted to transmit the letter of credit amendments, click Yes. The

amendments will be converted to the SWIFT format and transmitted by a regularly

scheduled batch program.

Send Letter of Credit Applications

Navigate: From the main menu, select Finance > Payments > Letter of Credit. The Letter

of Credit Find window opens.

50 Oracle Retail Trade Management



Send Letter of Credit Applications

(lcfind)
Action |
LC Ref. Mumber |
Biank LC ID
Statuz '_
Applicant |
Beneficiary |
|z=uing Bank |
Advizing Bank |
Ater |
After
After |
After |
After .
(5]4 i . Search

Form Type |

i i e

LC Type |

BEEER

Befare

Befare

Before

Before

Befare |

Back

Origin Courtry [ E
Currency | E
i
i
&
&
&

Refresh | Close ]

Letter of Credit Find Window

1. In the Action field, select Download Application.

Click Send.

o kN

Enter additional criteria as desired to make the search more restrictive.

Click Search. The approved letters of credit that match the search criteria appear.

When prompted to transmit the letter of credit applications, click Yes. The

applications will be converted to the SWIFT format and transmitted by a regularly

scheduled batch program.

Letter of credit 51






4

Letters of credit approval process

Letters of Credit Approval Process

When a letter of credit is added to the system, it must go through a series of checks
before it is accessible in the system. Depending on your user role, you may not be able to
move the letter of credit to the next status. A letter of credit may be in any of the
following statuses:

Status Definition

Worksheet The letter of credit has been started, but not
completed.

Submitted The letter of credit has been completed and is pending
review.

Approved The letter of credit has been reviewed and has been
approved.

Extracted The details of the letter of credit were sent to the

external entity affected by the letter of credit.

Confirmed The letter of credit has been confirmed by the bank
and a reference number has been assigned to the letter
of credit.

Closed The letter of credit is complete.

Submit a Letter of Credit for Approval

Navigate: From the main menu, select Finance > Payments > Letter of Credit. The Letter
of Credit Find window opens.

Search for and retrieve a letter of credit in Edit mode. Restrict the search to letters of
credit in Worksheet status. The Letter of Credit Application Header window opens.

Letters of credit approval process 53



Approve a Letter of Credit

LCRef o 10002300

LC Type |DRen

CUrrency ju=n

E Crigin Courtry Us E

Bark LCID (1234 Form Type |Long Exchange Rate |1 'S Status |Confirmed
Partners Dates
spplicant 1001 £ test lcamend applicant Application Dste S5 MAR-2002 E
Beneficiary 234567000 4 [David Fashion Creations Confirmtion Dete |3 MARC2002 |1
Hanks Earliest Ship Date  23-MAR-2002 |1
Issuing Bank [1003 & [Bark of America Lstest Ship Date 23-4PR-2002 [
Schvising Bank 1003 |45 [Bark of America Expiration Date [ 23-MAY-2002 [
i fon3 &£ |Bank of America
Confirming Bank E e

Transferring Bank |1 003 & [Bark of America
Amourt Type | Exact

Megctiating Bank 1003 & |Bark of &merica

i 0.00%
Dravee 1003 “Yariance Pct ¢

& [Bark of America :
Specification | Maximum
Conditions —_—
& nt 1000000
With Recourse Tranzzhiptment e =
Amourt Worg [ten thousand and 07100 USD =

Transzferable Partial Shipment

Comments [ Dietails | Brirt Cance|

Letter of Credit Application Header Window

1. From the Options menu, select Submit.
2. When prompted to submit the letter of credit, click Yes.

3. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Approve a Letter of Credit

Navigate: From the main menu, select Finance > Payments > Letter of Credit. The Letter
of Credit Find window opens.

Search for and retrieve a letter of credit in Edit mode. Restrict the search to letters of
credit in Submitted status. The Letter of Credit Application Header window opens.

54 Oracle Retail Trade Management



Approve a Letter of Credit

on Header

LCRef.p 10002300 LC Type |Cpen | = Currency (S0 |£  origin courtry US E
Bank LCID (1234 Form Type |Long Exchange Rate |1 = Status |Confirmed
Partners Dates
spplicart 1001 iE ‘ezt leamend spplicant It e _23MAR—2D_02 E
I o= = i 2 m (e ———— e
Bensficiary 224567000 & Davicd Fazhion Crestions Confirmation Date | 23-M&R-2002 E
Hanks Eatliest Ship Dete [23-MAR-2002 |1
lssuing Bank 1003 4= Bark of America Latest Ship Date  23-4PR-2002 {51
Schvising Bank 1003 |45 [Bark of America 1l Expiration Date [ 23-MAY-2002 [
o~ Ho03 4= Bank of America
Canfitming Bank . E e (T Aannte
Transterring Bank 1003 |4 Bank of America
Megotisting Bark ooz [4£ [Bark of America I Amourt Type | Eract St
spiseds ; 0.00%
Dravves [1003 [4€ [Bank of &merica ST
Specification | Madmum
Conditions ;_- R
amount 10,000 00
With Recourse Tranzshipmenit . 2 S e
Amount Worg (180 thousand and 07100 USD =
Transzferable Partial Shipment

[ Comments [ Dietails I Brirt il i Cance|

Letter of Credit Application Header Window

1. From the Options menu, select Approve.
2. When prompted to approve the letter of credit, click Yes.

3. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Letters of credit approval process 55






5
Transportation

Set Up Transportation Overview

The movement of goods from origin country to final destination can be tracked through
the transportation module.

The following information must be set up for the transportation module:
= Freight types
= Freight sizes

= Standard carrier alpha codes

Add a Freight Size

Navigate: From the main menu, select Control > Setup > Freight Size Maintenance > Edit.
The Freight Size window opens.

O Freight Size ifrtsize)

CEERED

Freight
Size Freight Size Description
b 20 Foot Container

40 40 Foot Container

sdd Delete " Caneel

Freight Size Window

Transportation 57



Add a Freight Type

Db

Click Add. The next available line is enabled.

In the Freight Size field, enter the ID of the freight size.

In the Freight Size Description field, enter a description of the freight size.
Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Add a Freight Type

Navigate: From the main menu, select Control > Setup > Freight Type Maintenance >
Edit. The Freight Type window opens.

O Freight Type (frtype

CEELER

Freight
Type Description r

sdd [ Delete  Cancel

Freight Type Window

1.

2
3.
4

Click Add. The next available line is enabled.
In the Freight Type field, enter the ID of the freight type.
In the Description field, enter a description of the freight type.

Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

58 Oracle Retail Trade Management



Add a Standard Carrier Alpha Code (SCAC)

Add a Standard Carrier Alpha Code (SCAC)

Navigate: From the main menu, select Control > Setup > SCAC Maintenance > Edit. The
SCAC Maintenance window opens.

EEFECINEE

SCAC Code SCAC Code Description

Add || Delte || cCancel

SCAC Maintenance Window

1. Click Add. The next available line is enabled.

In the SCAC Code field, enter the standard carrier alpha code.
In the SCAC Code Description field, enter a description of the SCAC code.
Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

o Dbd

Maintain Transportation

The movement of goods from origin country to final destination can be tracked through
the transportation module.

You can track the following information in the transportation module:
= Shipments

= Countries and ports

= Departure, arrival, and delivery dates

* Commercial invoices

Transportation 59



Create a Transportation Record

=  Freight sizes, SCAC codes, and freight types
= Measurements, weights, and quantities

= Deliveries to final destinations

= Packing methods

= Licenses and visas

* (Claims against trading partners

* Missing documents

= Timelines

= Members of an item family

A transportation upload batch program converts data received from trading partners
into a standard Oracle Retail file format. As additional information is acquired, it can be
entered manually. When a transportation record is complete, you can finalize the record.
Finalized transportation records are used to automatically create customs entries. The
goods can then be tracked as they move through customs.

Create a Transportation Record

Navigate: From the main menu, select Inventory > Transportation > Maintenance. The
Transportation Selection window opens.

In the Action field, select New. Click OK. The Transportation window opens.

O Transportation
@ 20 SR

Transportation IO P Status | Loaded Candicate Ind. Rush Ind.
Wessel D |1 woyageFlight |1 Est. Depart. Date [12-0UL-2002 | @1 act pepart. Date 12-JUL-2002 |51
Trans. Mode |41 JE |&ir, Container Vessel £
SCAC Code
BL&WE | Cortainer Consolickstor E
Crder Na. 133709 | tem 100786134 | buyer pack test RE Latho
Carton Gy, E Gross W E Cuhic E
ftem Gy, 0000 EA £ Met vt IS
Consolidation
E Lading Port IS
Courtry
Origin Courntry U3 (£ United States Discharge Port £
Export Courntry E Receipt Ma.
Shipment Mo, FCRID
Invaice Mo, (123 FCR Date (19-00L-2002 |81
Comments Q

OH + Repest Dates | Invenice [ Freight Tatals “Wign Cirder | Cancel

Transportation Window

1. Provide as much information in the enabled fields as you have available.

Note: The Candidate Ind check box can only be selected for
Items that have an approved HTS code.

2. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

60 Oracle Retail Trade Management



Add a Child or Diff to a Transportation Record

Add a Child or Diff to a Transportation Record

Navigate: From the main menu, select Inventory > Transportation > Maintenance. The
Transportation Selection window opens.

Search for and retrieve a transportation record in Edit mode. The Transportation window
opens.

From the Options menu, select Child/Diffs. The Transportation Item window opens.

Note: The Child /Diffs option is available when the item on a
transportation record is an item parent.

1. Click Add.

item.

3. In the Quantity field, enter the number of units.

and select the unit of measure.

5. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Add a Claim to a Transportation Record

Navigate: From the main menu, select Inventory > Transportation > Maintenance. The
Transportation Selection window opens.

Search for and retrieve a transportation record in Edit mode. The Transportation window
opens.

From the Options menu, select Claims. The Transportation Claims window opens.

Transportation Claims Window

Click Add.
In the Claim ID field, enter the number of the claim.
In the From Carton and To Carton fields, enter the ID of the first and last carton in
the series of cartons.

4. In the Claim Date field, enter the date of the claim, or click the calendar Ei button
and select the date.

5. In the Item Qty field, enter the number of units included on the claim.

button and select the unit of measure.

7. In the Claim Against Type field, select the type of partner against whom the claim is
made.

and select the partner.
9. In the Claim Amount field, enter the monetary amount of the claim.
10. To enter the type of discrepancy or damage and any comments:

a. Select Custom from the View menu. The Customize toolbar opens.

b. Click the Add ¥ button.

Transportation 61



Add a Delivery to a Transportation Record

c. Clear the check box next to a couple of fields and select the check boxes for the
Discrepancy Type, Damage Code, and Comments fields.

d. Click OK. The selected fields appear.

Enter the information in the Discrepancy Type, Damage Code, and Comments
fields as necessary.

11. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Add a Delivery to a Transportation Record

Navigate: From the main menu, select Inventory > Transportation > Maintenance. The
Transportation Selection window opens.

Search for and retrieve a transportation record in Edit mode. The Transportation window
opens.

From the Options menu, select Delivery. The Transportation Delivery window opens.

O Transportation Deliveny (trandely

Trans. 0 314 “essel D GES “oyage IO G Est. Depart. Date 17-JUL-0002
Grder Mo, 133613 el 100786194 uyer pack test =l
BL/&WE D Container 1o (101 Invoice I |58
Delivery Location Estimated Carton Gy, ftem Gy, “endor
Location Type Location Description Delivery Date Carton Gty LIk tem Gty o Oreler Mo
- [— N = I N < I = D
| E Ll (S =
= (] e e
(= & E (=
= Ll (= E
(= £ E (S
= (= & E =
Add | Delete | | comments | | cancel |

Transportation Delivery Window
1. Click Add.
2. Inthe Delivery Location Type field, select the type of location.

3. In the Location field, enter the ID of the location, or click the LOV €| button and
select the location.

4, In the Estimated Delivery Date field, enter the date, or click the calendar & button
and select the date.

5. Enter as much additional information as you have available.

Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Add a License or Visa to a Transportation Record

Navigate: From the main menu, select Inventory > Transportation > Maintenance. The
Transportation Selection window opens.

Search for and retrieve a transportation record in Edit mode. The Transportation window
opens.

From the Options menu, select License/Visa. The Transportation License/Visa window
opens.

62 Oracle Retail Trade Management



Add a Missing Document to a Transportation Record

O Transpartation Lic
Trans. IO 14 eszel ID lpe6 “oyage D G Est. Depart. Date [17-JuL-0002
Order Mo, 133613 el | 100786134 buyer pack test [
BLIAWE D Container [0 {107 Invice 1D 56
Impart Licenselisa  Lichvisa Guota Metiet Wit
Courtry Courtry Description Lic.Aisa Type Licenselvisa Gantity ity L Category MetMet Wit LI

-

s = & | ./ fi [ [
£ £ £
£ £ €

= (3 € €

| Celete | Cancel |

Transportation License/Visa Window

1. Click Add.
2. In the Import Country field, enter the code for the import country, or click the LOV

€l button and select the import country.

3. Inthe Lic/Visa Type field, select the type of document.

4. Inthe License/Visa field, enter the description of the license or visa.

5. In the Lic/Visa Qty field, enter the number of units affected by the license or visa.

6. In the Lic/Visa Qty UOM field, enter the code for the unit of measure, or click the
LOV & button and select the unit of measure.

7. Enter as much additional information as you have available.

8. To enter the ID of the license or visa holder and any comments:

a. Select Custom from the View menu. The Customize toolbar opens.

b. Click the add tl button.

c. In order to make room for the Holder ID and Comments fields, clear the check
boxes next to fields that you don't need to display. Then select the check boxes
next to the Holder ID and Comments fields.

d. Click OK. The selected fields appear.
e. Enter the information in the Holder ID and Comments fields as necessary.
9. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Add a Missing Document to a Transportation Record

Navigate: From the main menu, select Inventory > Transportation > Maintenance. The
Transportation Selection window opens.

Search for and retrieve a transportation record in Edit mode. The Transportation window
opens.

From the Options menu, select Missing Documents. The Missing Documents window
opens.

Transportation 63



Add Packing Information to a Transportation Record

Transportation 1D (314 Wessel D (556 Yoyage Fit 1D 556 Est. Depart. Date |17-JUL-2002
Order Mo, (133613 | ttem 100786194 ;buyer pack test .@
Document [0 Document Description Document Text Received Date Comments

= -g—_g_g_ﬂ

=
E i £
E = &
E = £
= E i & B
Agd || Delete || Cencel |

Missing Documents Window
1. Click Add.

2. In the Document ID field, enter the ID of the document, or click the LOV €l button
and select the document.

3. In the Received Date field, enter the date received if applicable, or click the calendar
& button and select the date.

4. In the Comments field, enter a comment as necessary, or click the comments =
button and enter the comment.

5. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Add Packing Information to a Transportation Record

Navigate: From the main menu, select Inventory > Transportation > Maintenance. The
Transportation Selection window opens.

Search for and retrieve a transportation record in Edit mode. The Transportation window
opens.

From the Options menu, select Packing. The Transportation Packing window opens.

{tranpack)

Tranz. ID [ 34 ‘esszel ID |BEE “oyage D BB Est. Depart. Date : 17-JUL-0002
order Na. [ 133613 iter 100786194 buyer pack test =
BLI&WE ID | Corttainer 1D 101 Irvvoice D (58
From Carton To Carton Load Position Sample Carton Sample Position Commerts

Add | [ Apply Defauts Delete Cancel

Transportation Packing Window

64 Oracle Retail Trade Management



Add Packing Information to a Transportation Record

Click Add.

In the From Carton and To Carton fields, enter the ID of the first and last carton in a
series of cartons.

In the Load Position field, select the position of the load in the series of containers.

Enter as much additional information as you have available, including the location of
a sample carton.

To enter shipped quantities:

a. Select Quantity from the View menu. Several quantity and UOM fields appear.
b. Enter the information that you have available.

To enter received quantities:

a. Select Received Quantity from the View menu. Several received quantity and
UOM fields appear.

b. Enter the information that you have available.
Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Transportation 65






6

Maintain customs entry

Maintain Customs Entry

The movement of goods through customs in the import country can be tracked through
the customs entry module.

You can track the following information in the customs entry module:
= Forms

= Protests

* Timelines

= Shipments, orders, and items

= Departure, arrival, export, and import dates

= Missing documents

= Bills of lading and containers

= Charges and assessments

= Licenses and visas

A customs entry batch program transmits data to brokers so they can prepare the
necessary documentation. When you finalize transportation records in the transportation
module, the customs entries are created automatically. As additional information is
acquired, it can be entered manually.

When the charges and assessments are complete, you can choose to allocate the costs to
the actual landed cost module. When the customs entry is complete, you can confirm the
record. If you have access to the Oracle Retail Invoice Matching product, non-
merchandise invoices are created automatically from confirmed customs entries.

Create a Customs Entry

Navigate: From the main menu, select Inventory > Customs Entry. The Customs Entry
Search window opens.

In the Action field, select New. Click OK. The Customs Entry Header window opens.

Maintain customs entry 67



Add a Form to a Customs Entry

CERet D | B2 Entry o, Entry Date & CE Ref. Stetus |Worksheet =
Import Courtrye (U= E Urited States Currency [JSD E Exch Rt (10 E|
Erdry Status E| Summary Date @| ALC Stetys [Pending
Erdry Part E Relgaze Date _Eﬂ
Entry Type £
Importer E Consignes E
Broker E Broker Ref. Mo File: M
[ : et [ Liguickation =
Bond Type | T Bond Ma. Liguidation &mt. Dt E_‘|
e
1 N Reliquidation | mir
Surety Code ¥ Reliquidation Amt. ﬁﬂ
Date e
Entry Team 1 Live Indicator Merchandise Location Location Code
Payee Type S| Payee E
Total Duty Total Taxes Total Cther
Tatal YFD Total Est. Assess. Total Act, Assess
Comments g
oK | [ Ogepest | [ Mocateslc | [ FRecalcusts Shipment Delete Concel |

Customs Entry Header Window

Note: When transportation records are finalized in the
transportation module, the customs entries are created
automatically. However, an entry can also be created
manually.

1. Provide any available information in the enabled fields.
2. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Add a Form to a Customs Entry

Navigate: From the main menu, select Inventory > Customs Entry. The Customs Entry
Search window opens.

Search for and retrieve a customs entry in Edit mode. The Customs Entry Header
window opens.

From the Options menu, select Forms. The Customs Entry Forms window opens.

68 Oracle Retail Trade Management



Add a License or Visa to a Customs Entry

(cefarms)
CE Ref, D 02 Erttry M. CEE) Import Countey b= [United States
Responded
Farm Type QG4 Code G4 Code Description Form lzsue Motice Date Cue Date Date 1
- ____®&8 = [ [/ /' __J] ||
. r| € = Ll & 5
E & & [
£ S @ & @
E = & & &
€ = i & [l
£ g @ @ @
& E = & & )
. 0
Add | Delete | | Comments | | Cancel | "
¢

Customs Entry Forms Window
3. Click Add. The next available line is enabled.
4. In the Form Type field, select the type of form.

5. In the OGA field, enter the ID of the other government agency, or click the LOV E
button and select the other government agency.

6. In the Form Issue field, enter the issue raised by the government agency, or click the
comment = button and enter the issue in the Form Issue window.

7. In the Notice Date, Due Date, and Responded Date fields, enter the appropriate
dates, or click the calendar E buttons and select the dates.

8. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Add a License or Visa to a Customs Entry

Navigate: From the main menu, select Inventory > Customs Entry. The Customs Entry
Search window opens.

Search for and retrieve a customs entry in Edit mode. The Customs Entry Header
window opens.

Click Shipment. The Customs Entry Shipment window opens.
Select a shipment and click Order/Item. The Customs Entry Items window opens.

Select an order/item combination and click License/Visa. The Customs Entry
License/Visa window opens.

Maintain customs entry 69



Add a Missing Document to a Customs Entry

© Customs Entry - Lice
@ A ST
CE Ref. ID 8273 Entry Mo, [§237 Impart Country |US |Un'rted States
wessel D |SS RETEK woysge Fit. 1D [VESS21 Est. Departure Date |09-MAR-2001
Order Mo £3390 tem | 101237470 [TIW e 1 =
Licenzefvisa Licenzefviza Guata
Licensefvisa Type  Licensefvisa ID Quantity Gty LIOR et Wieight Met Weight UOM  Category Quota Category Desc.
[=)
=
Apply License/Wiza Details
Licenselviza Type l:l LicenselVisa D |
Holder I Quota Category | E“
Licenseliza Gty | | % et Wit E
Comments | & spply | Delete |

A | Cancel |

Customs Entry License/Visa Window

9. Click Add. The next available line is enabled.
10. In the License/Visa Type field, select the type of document.
11. In the License/Visa field, enter the ID of the license or visa.

12. In the Holder ID field, enter the ID of the person or organization that holds the
license or visa.

13. In the Quota Category field, enter the ID of the quota category, or click the LOV E
button and select the quota category.

14. In the License/Visa Qty field, enter the number of units included on the license or
visa.

15. In the next field, enter the code for the unit of measure, or click the LOV El button
and select the unit of measure.
16. In the Net Wt field, enter the net weight.

17. In the next field, enter the code for the unit of measure, or click the LOV El button
and select the unit of measure.

18. In the Comments field, enter a comment as necessary, or click the comments =
button and enter the comment in the Comments window.

19. Click Apply. The license or visa is added to the customs entry details.
20. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Add a Missing Document to a Customs Entry

Navigate: From the main menu, select Inventory > Customs Entry. The Customs Entry
Search window opens.

Search for and retrieve a customs entry in Edit mode. The Customs Entry Header
window opens.

Click Shipment. The Customs Entry Shipment window opens.

70 Oracle Retail Trade Management



Add a Protest to a Customs Entry

Select a shipment and click Order/Item. The Customs Entry Items window opens.

Select an order/item combination, then select Missing Documents from the Options
menu. The Missing Documents window opens.

Missing Documents
@ SM ST

CE Ref. IDt 5273 “essel D |55 RETEK “oyage FiE 1D WESS21 Est. Depart. Date  |09-MAR-2001

Order Mo. [69880 tem | 101237470 [T tem 1 =]

Document [0 Document Description Document Text Received Date Comments
Sl R B
- & 2
£ £ =
£ £ B
£ £ 8
=l £ £ )

A | Delete cancel |

Missing Documents Window
1. Click Add. The next available line is enabled.

2. In the Document ID field, enter the ID of the missing document, or click the LOV €|
button and select the document.

3. In the Received Date field, enter the date received if applicable, or click the LOV €
button and select the date.

4. In the Comments field, enter a comment as necessary, or click the comments *=
button and enter the comment.

5. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Add a Protest to a Customs Entry

Navigate: From the main menu, select Inventory > Customs Entry. The Customs Entry
Search window opens.

Search for and retrieve a customs entry in Edit mode. The Customs Entry Header
window opens.

From the Options menu, select Protests. The Customs Entry Protest window opens.

Maintain customs entry 71



Add a Shipment to a Customs Entry

{ceprotst)
CE Ref. D (301 Ertry Mo. Impart Courtry U5 \United States
Protest Mo, Protest Code Description Protest Date Commernts
- I & R S & e =
= & =
= & =
E @& =
& & &
(S & &=
& i =
= IE & =
add Delete | [ Cancel

Customs Entry Protest Window
1. Click Add. The next available line is enabled.
2. In the Protest No field, enter the number of the protest.

3. In the Protest Code field, enter the code for the protest, or click the LOV € button
and select the protest.

4. In the Protest Date field, enter the date of the protest, or click the calendar & putton
and select the date.

5. Inthe Comments field, enter a comment as necessary. For an extended comment,

click the comments A button and enter the comment in the Comments window.

6. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Add a Shipment to a Customs Entry

Navigate: From the main menu, select Inventory > Customs Entry. The Customs Entry
Search window opens.

Search for and retrieve a customs entry in Edit mode. The Customs Entry Header
window opens.

Click Shipment. The Customs Entry Shipment window opens.

72 Oracle Retail Trade Management



Add an Item to a Customs Entry

CERet. D |

Wezzel

-

Eritry Mo, 64

“oyageFit

Eszt. Depart. Date SCAC

Import Countrey Uz

“essel Dlscharge

(United States

Export

Tranz. Mode  Country

Shipment Mo,

Apply Shipment Details
Wessel .
“essel SCAC |
Code
Shipment Mo, [

Lading Port
Export Date

Comments

“oyagelFi. . E|

Trans. Mode

Export |

Country

Discharge Port

Impart Date @|

Est. Depart. Date

&
&

Arrival Date

Apply |
[ Deete |

&

Crderitem Cancel

Customs Entry Shipment Window
Click Add. The next available line is enabled.

1.

2.

Add an Item to a Customs Entry

In the Vessel field, enter the ID of the vessel, or click the LOV € button and select

the vessel.

In the Voyage/Flt field, enter the voyage or flight number, or click the LOV E
button and select the voyage or flight.

In the Est Depart Date field, enter the estimated departure date of the shipment, or
click the LOV & button and select the estimated departure date.

Enter any additional information that is available.

Click Apply. The shipment details are added to the table.
Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Navigate: From the main menu, select Inventory > Customs Entry. The Customs Entry
Search window opens.

Search for and retrieve a customs entry in Edit mode. The Customs Entry Header
window opens.

Click Shipment. The Customs Entry Shipment window opens.

Select a shipment and click Order/Item. The Customs Entry Items window opens.

Maintain customs entry 73



Add Charges to a Customs Entry

© Customs Entry - ltems
o &% 2
CERef. ID (G273 Entry Mo. 18237 Import Courtry |US ‘Unded States
“essel |SS RETEK “oyageFit. |VESS21 Est. Depart. Date |09-MAR-2001
Currency Manifest Cleared
Crcer Mo ftem ttemn Description Invaice L Invoice At Code Manifest Gy, @ty UOM  Cleared Gty @ty UOM
= 59530 101237470 TR tem 1 g 7461 20,000.00 usD 100.00 EA
32
=)
= =
Apply Orderitem Details
Qrigin ,7
Oreler Mo. 59590 E| fem | 101237470 EllTJWItem1 g iy CA Canaca
Invaice ID {7461 £  Invo. Date [03-MAR-2001 | 4B Inve. Amt. [20,000.00 Currency S0 46 Exch.Rt. [1.0 €
Manifest ,7 Cartan ,7 Gross ,7
. 10000 T = o £ e £ I~ Refsted
Cleared ,7,_ ,7 ,7
Qty. £ hiet Y. £ Cubic £ ™ Rush
In Transit ,7 In Transit ,7 DO 1 ,7 DO. et ’7
M. Dt A e = &)
Taritt ,7 ,7
SR 1 £ Ruling Na. Commerts | g
BL/ANE E [ Muttiple BL/AYEBs Manufacturer Apply Delete
Add | BLIContaines | Chatges | License/Visa | Cancel |

Customs Entry Items Window
1. Click Add. The next available line is enabled.

2. In the Order No field, enter the number of the purchase order, or click the LOV El
button and select the purchase order.

3. In the Item field, enter the item number of the item, or enter a partial description and

click the LOV € button to select an item.

4. In the Invoice ID field, enter the number of the invoice, or click the LOV €l button
and select the invoice.

5. In the Tariff Treatment field, enter the code for the tariff treatment, or click the LOV

€ button and select the tariff treatment.

Provide any available information in the enabled fields.
7. Click Apply. The purchase order and item information is added to the details.
8. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Add Charges to a Customs Entry

Navigate: From the main menu, select Inventory > Customs Entry. The Customs Entry
Search window opens.

Search for and retrieve a customs entry in Edit mode. The Customs Entry Header
window opens.

Click Shipment. The Customs Entry Shipment window opens.
Select a shipment and click Order/Item. The Customs Entry Items window opens.

Select an order/item combination and click Charges. The Customs Entry Charges
window opens.

74 Oracle Retail Trade Management



Allocate Assessments to ALC

o 5 Entry 0
@ R[S
CE Ref. ID 8273 Ertry Mo. [§237 Currency |USD
“essel |SS RETEK “oyageFlight [WESS21 Est. Depart. Date (09-MAR-2001
Orcler Mo. [BI590 tem | 101237470 [T fem 1 =
Entry Details
Effective Effective Per Count
HTS Description From Date To Date Component Rate LI CWH “alue
2] 6512.90.0025 ASBESTOS BUILDIMG M, gm -JAN-1990  31-DEC-2039 0161 AUS 100.00 EA 100.00
6512.90.0025 ASBESTOS BUILDIMG M, gm -JAan-1990  31-DEC-2039  MPFUS 100.00 YFDUS 0.25
= =

Apply Entry Details

spphyMethod [ ] Componert [D1614U5 Elmeraus

HTs | es12.90.0025 J5||ASBESTOS BUILDING MATERIALS =) Effect Fram [01-JAN-1830 Effect To [31-DEC-2033
Rate [100.00 Per Caurt LOM [EA £ Walue [100.00
v | £ Apply | DeleteHTS | Delete Camp |

Al Preyious e et e Cancel

Customs Entry Charges Window
Click Add. The next available line is enabled.
2. Inthe Apply Method field, select:
* Single Assessment: To add one cost component, enter the code for the cost

component in the Component field, or click the LOV €l button and select the
cost component.

= All HTS Components: To add all cost components that are associated with an
HTS classification, enter the number of the HTS classification, or click the LOV

€ button and select the HTS classification.
3. Enter the rate, unit of measure, value, and computation value basis as necessary.
Click Apply. The assessments are added to the customs entry details.
Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Allocate Assessments to ALC

Navigate: From the main menu, select Inventory > Customs Entry. The Customs Entry
Search window opens.

Search for and retrieve a customs entry in Edit mode. The Customs Entry Header
window opens.

Maintain customs entry 75



Allocate Assessments to ALC

cERetD | 802 Entry Mo | Entry Date | @ CEFef, Status |Workshest = |
Import Courtry Juz !.E}U”hd States Currency [UT|E Exch. Rt. h 0 E
Entry Status | I(E‘ Summary Date |r \E ALC Status IPEBE‘EQ
Erdry Part | |E‘ Relgaze Date |r \@
Ertry Type: | €
Iinpiorter | -E1 Consignes | -El
Broker | £ Eroker Fet o, | ' Fiie o, |
Bond Type ! '| Bond Ma. \ Liguidation &mt. [ Liquid;t\;; | Ij
Surety Code | - Reeliquiction &mt, | Re"qmd;t;; I_ @
Entry Team | I Live Incicator Merchandise Looation |— Location Code | ]
Payee Type |7'| Payee | E'
Total Duty | Total Taxes ‘ Tatal Other I
Tatal YFD | Total Est. Assess. 1 Total Act, Assess I
Commerts | @
oK || oOm+Repeat | | MocateslC || Recakuste | | ghpment | [ Dete | [ concel |

Customs Entry Header Window

1. Click Allocate ALC. The costs are allocated to the actual landed costs module.
2. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

76 Oracle Retail Trade Management



7

Maintain obligations

Maintain Obligations

As commercial invoices are received from trading partners and suppliers, they can be
recorded in the obligations module. The expenses can be recorded at a variety of levels.
The levels are:

Trans Container: Applies to a unique shipment and container combination.

Trans Container PO/Item: Applies to a unique shipment, container, purchase order,
and item combination.

Trans BL/AWB: Applies to a unique shipment and bill of lading or air waybill
combination.

Trans BL/AWB PO/Item: Applies to a unique shipment, bill of lading or air wayhbill,
purchase order, and item combination.

Trans Vessel/Voyage/ETD: Applies to a unique shipment.

Trans Vessel/Voyage/ETD PO/Item: Applies to a unique shipment, purchase order,
and item combination.

Purchase Order Header: Applies to a unique purchase order.
Purchase Order/Item: Applies to a unique purchase order and item combination.

Customs Entry Header: Applies to a unique customs entry.

Each shipment is designated by a unique combination of vessel, voyage, and estimated
departure date. For obligations at the purchase order header and purchase order/item
level, you can allocate costs to one or more locations.

When the obligation is complete, you can approve the costs. The costs are transmitted to
the actual landed cost module. If you have access to the Oracle Retail Invoice Matching
product, non-merchandise invoices are created automatically from approved obligations.

Create an Obligation

Navigate: From the main menu, select Finance > Obligation Maintenance. The Obligation
Search window opens.

Maintain obligations 77



fohlfind)
Action
Obligation Level | -]

Obligation | E
Partner Type ’ __' Partner E-
Payment Type i ' Supplier I E [

Inenice Mo, E— Status =]

Invoice Date: From : & Ta i

Paid Date: From : & Ta i
Amhorii::;s: | :E CUrrency | 'E
Ok [ Zearch Back Refresh Close

Obligation Search Window

1. In the Action field, select New.
2. In the Obligation Level field, select the appropriate level.
3. Click OK. The Obligation Maintenance window opens.

Oligation |

Obligation Statusz ||
Order Mo, ] E ftem E @
* Partner O Supplier Site Partner Type | v Partrier &L
Irvaice ko, i Invaice Date . Payment Method _ =
Amourt Paid | Paid Date | Check Auth. Mo, |
Currency [ E| Exchange Rate Comments | @l
Obligation Detail 5
er
Allocation In Per Courit Cuaritity
Component Allocation Type Blasiz ALC Rate Court LG Quartity LG Amourit
= __ 8 g | B fbo
[ ) £ 1€ 1€
4 £ € €
B € E E
= € € €

— | .

OK +Repeat | [

" Add Details

[ Delete Detailz |

Realocate | |

Locations | | i

Total &mourt (000

| Cancel

Delete

Obligation Maintenance Window

the variable.

Note: Depending on the obligation level, the following fields
are enabled: BL/AWB, Container, Entry No, Order No, Item,
Vessel, Voyage/Flight, Est Depart Date.

78 Oracle Retail Trade Management



Enter vendor information

Select either the Partner or Supplier option.
If you select Partner, select the type of partner in the Partner Type field.

button and select the vendor.

To enter basic invoice information, enter the invoice number, invoice date, method of
payment, amount paid, payment date, check authorization number, currency code,
exchange rate, and comments in the appropriate fields.

Enter the cost components

1.

2.

Click Add Details.

button and select the component.
In the Allocation Type field, select the appropriate option.

If you select Amount in the Allocation Type field, enter the quantity, unit of measure,
and amount in the appropriate fields.

If you select Unit of Measure in the Allocation Type field, enter the allocation basis,
rate, per count, unit of measure, quantity, and amount in the appropriate fields.

Select the In ALC check box next to each cost component that you want to include in
actual landed cost calculations.

Allocate a cost component to a location

1.

Note: Costs can be allocated to locations if the obligation is
entered at the purchase order header or purchase
order/item level.

Select a cost component and click Locations. The Locations Maintenance window
opens.

Maintain obligations 79



O Locations Maintenance fablmain)

Obligation 2901

Component 6n [3rd P'a;r't'y i.u:ugi-s't'ics
Guantity (2000 fynoynt (000
Location Type Location Description Cuyantity Amount
- &8 |14 [ |
1€
€
F=
1€
€
F=
1€
= S
Partial Yiew Tatals (0.0 L
Ll i Dielete "~ Cancel

Locations Maintenance Window

2. In the Location Type field, select the type of location.

3. In the Location field, enter the ID of the location, or click the LOV E button and
select the location.

In the Quantity field, enter the number of units that were received at the location.
In the Amount field, enter the cost allocated to the location.
6. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Review and complete the obligation

Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Approve an Obligation

Navigate: From the main menu, select Finance > Obligation Maintenance. The Obligation
Search window opens.

Search for and retrieve an obligation in Edit mode. The details appear in the Obligation
Maintenance window.

80 Oracle Retail Trade Management



(nhlmain)

Obligation | 2901 Opligation Level DC | Purchase Ordenftem | Obligation Status | Pending b
Ordler Na. | ’E tem E @
= Partner  Supplier Site Partrier Type | *|  Partner E
Inevoice Mo, Inwvoice Date @ Payment Method | ¥
Amourt Paid | Paic! Date | Check &uth. Mo, |
CUrFency [ E| Exchange Rate | Comments @
Obligation Detail
Per
Allocation In Per Count Quantrty
Compaonent Allocation Type Blaziz ALC Guartity Amourit
_;E ____E -J a2l _--J--Jm
E {
EL E E E
El £ E €
= €l £ € €
" Add Details | " Delete Detailz | Total Amourt .00

oK | [ OK+Repest | [ Updstedtys | [ Reslocate | [ Locsons | [ Delete Cancel

Obligation Maintenance Window

1. In the Obligation Status field, select Approved. The costs are allocated to the actual
landed cost module.

Note: If you have access to Oracle Retail Invoice Matching,
an invoice is written in approved status after you approve
an obligation. Subsequently, the approved costs are posted
to financials.

2. Click OK to close the window.

Search for an Obligation

Navigate: From the main menu, select Finance > Obligation Maintenance. The Obligation
Search window opens.

Maintain obligations 81



O Ohbligatior ch {oblfind)

Action |
Obligation Lewvel
Obligation [ E
& E E
IE E
Partner Type E Partner E [
Payment Type Supplier [ E
Inenice Mo, E Status |
Invoice Date: From & To [ ﬁ
Paid Date: From & To | [
Authorii:ss: € EUensy €
.Qh | Search Eack. il E.e!resh Close

Obligation Search Window

1. In the Action field, select either Edit or View.
2. In the Obligation Level field, select the appropriate level.

Note: Depending on the obligation level, the following fields
are available: BL/AWB, Container, Entry No, Order No,
Item, Vessel, Voyage/Flight, Est Depart Date.

3. Enter additional criteria as desired to make the search more restrictive.

Click Search. The Obligation Search window displays the obligations that match the
search criteria.

5. Select a task:
= To perform another search, click Refresh.

= To display the details of an obligation, select a record and click OK. The
Obligation Maintenance window opens.

82 Oracle Retail Trade Management



@ PMEER
Obligation 2901 Chligation Level DG |Purchase Ordenien | Ohligation Status | Pending -
Order Mo ” E ftem | E| @
* Partrier 7 Supplier Site Partner Type - Fartrier | [El
= 1
Imvoice Mo, ‘ Irveoice Cate i Payment kethod | '!
e r
Amount Paid | Paid Date <l Check Auth. No. |
CUrrency E Exchange Rate Comments
Obligation Detail
Per
Allocation In Per Count GQuantity
Compoanert Allocation Type Blasis ALC Rate Count oM Ciuantity We] Amount
= I = — I = ~' I = N < T
——— = = =
El | £ E E
E . € E E
E| | E ! & i€
= EL J £ E E
[ Ao Details Delete Details Tatal Amount ]'0.00
| QK | | O + Repest | | Uprdlate Chys | Reslocate | | Locations | | Delete | Cancel

Obligation Maintenance Window

6. Click Close to close the window.

Maintain obligations 83






8
Maintain actual landed cost

Actual Landed Costs Overview

The actual landed cost module provides a view of the expenses and assessments that are
accumulated as goods move from origin country, through customs, to their final
destination. Estimated and actual landed costs are summarized for analysis.

The amounts can be viewed at the entry, shipment, purchase order level or at the
purchase order/item level. After analysis, you can finalize the actual landed costs. As a
result the stock ledger and open to buy are updated. You also have the option to update
weighted average costs.

Finalize Actual Landed Costs by Purchase Order

Navigate: From the main menu, select Finance > ALC Order Finalize. The ALC Order
Find window opens.

Search for and retrieve an actual landed cost record in Edit mode. The ALC Order
Finalize window opens.

Order Finalize (alcordfn)
@ 2MNESR
Extended Extended Percent ALC
Order Mo, Order Status Bl ALC Wariance Status Comments
20401 |&pproved 7T
Order Mo 20401 Order Statuz |ARRroved tethod of Finalization Apply
Extended ELC 777 Extercied aLC (777 Percent variance [0.00% I
AL Status | Estimated Comments [Tanya 4 =)
ALC Detail | Canicel

ALC Order Finalize Window

1. Select the record that you want to finalize.

2. In the Method of Finalization field, select how you want to record the actual landed
costs.

3. Inthe Comments field, enter a comment as necessary, or click the comments button
and enter a comment.

4. Click OK to save your changes and close the window.

Maintain actual landed cost 85



Oracle Retail Trade Management

Search for Actual Landed Costs at the Purchase Order/ltem Level

Navigate: From the main menu, select Finance > ALC Maintenance. The ALC Selection
window opens.

O n
¢ 2MEEE

(alefind)

Action ._\_.-"iew._f

Ordler Mo, . . E| Giuantity
Obligation | £ Status -
Entry Mo, i i E Errar >

Divizion | E! Wessel | El

Group ) El “oyage Flight Ei

Department ) El Est. Depart. Date E‘

Clazs ig

Subclass E

tem

m m
©

Pack

814 Search | [ Back Refresh Close

ALC Selection Window

1. Enter criteria as desired to make the search more restrictive.

2. Click Search. The ALC Selection window displays the actual landed cost records that
match the search criteria.

86 Oracle Retail Trade Management



Trade Management

3. Select a task:
= To perform another search, click Refresh.

= Todisplay the ALC details, select a record and click OK. The Actual Landed Cost
Header window opens.

Oreler No 20401 o | 100205003 Tarya's test for defect #79 =
Statys Estimated Stnd. Uom [EA Gty Ordered |777.00 Gty Shipped 77700 Gty Received (77700
e Unit ELC |1.00 Unit &L¢ [1.00 Currency [USD
L = Ry (* Obligation ' Shipment I
= kel Total ELC [777.00 Total aLc (77700 % Variance |0.00%
Obligations
Inevaice Invoice Unit Est Unit Act. Extended Extenced Percent
Partner/Supplier Description Date: Mo ‘alue Valug Est.Value  Act Walue Variance Error
s | Joer
Previous fem [ fext ftem Ertry Detail Obligation Detail Component List \

Actual Landed Cost Header Window

4. C(lick Close to close the window.

Search for Actual Landed Costs by Purchase Order

Navigate: From the main menu, select Finance > ALC Order Finalize. The ALC Order
Find window opens.

Orler Mo, E ELC/ALC Yarisnce % Range =

Obligation | £ Division | =
Entry No. E Group E |
Yessel E Department [ E
“oyagerlght | E coss | [E]
Est. Depart. Date E Subclass E !

Crder Status [ ttem [ E

ALC Status Pack | &l =

Search | Eefresh Close

ALC Order Find Window

1. In the Action field, select either Edit or View.
2. Enter additional criteria as desired to make the search more restrictive.

3. Click Search. The actual landed cost records that match the search criteria appear in
the ALC Order Finalize window.

Maintain actual landed cost 87



Oracle Retail Trade Management

: —
@ PrEEE
Extended Extended Percent ALC
Orcler Mo, Oroder Status ELC AT “ariance Status Comments
_ 777 m Estimated
i:
-
|
|_
-
|
i:
L =
- |
Orler o, | 20401 Order Status [&pproved Methad of Finalization | [ mgply
— N S e — S
Extended ELC (777 Extended ALC 777 Percent Variance [0.00%
ALC Status  Estimated Commerts |Tanya 4 =]
| oK | [ slcpstsil | [ comeel

ALC Order Finalize Window

88 Oracle Retail Trade Management



A
Activity schedules

Add....ooeiie e, 37

Delete....coveeiieeicieece e 42
Actual landed costs

Allocate Assessments................ 75

OVEIVIEW....vvvieiiiiiiee e 85
Actual landed COStS .........cccvveennee. 85
Actual landed costs ..........cccveeeee. 86
Actual landed COStS .........cocvveennee.. 87
Amendments

Add a Fixed Format to Letter of

(OF =10 || PO 36

Delete....coveeiieeiieece e, 43
Amendments ........oceeeveeviiiiiee e, 45
Amendments ........ccoeeeeeeeeeiiee e, 48
Amendments ........occveveeviiiieeeennee, 49
Applications.........ccccoevevveiesiennnnn, 50
Approvals

Harmonized Tariff Schedules .. 27,
28

Letter of Credit.........c..cccveenneen. 54
Obligations.........ccccevvevviierinnne 80
Assessments
X0 [o R 74
Allocate to Actual Landed Costs
............................................... 75
o ) 9,10
B
Bill of Lading
Maintain ........ccoeeeeeeviiene i 67
OVEIVIEW.....ceocvveeiciieeeciiee e, 77
Brokers
Maintain Customs Entry ........... 67
C
Charges
X0 [o R 74
Claims

Add to Transportation Record .. 61
Classifications
Create Harmonized tariff
schedules........cooeeevveiiveeenee, 15
Codes

Index

Add Standard carrier alpha codes

(1672103 I 59
Customs
Add Documents ..........cceeeeveeenn 70
Add FOrms ..o 68
Add Licenses and visas............. 69
Add Protests.........cceevveeiiiivinennns 71
Add Shipments..........c......... 72,73
Create ... vvcivieiiie i, 67
Maintain Entry ........cccooevevnnnee. 67
D
Delivery Schedule

Add to Transportation Record .. 62
Documents

Add Customs entries................. 70
Add to Transportation............... 63
Delete Harmonized tariff
schedules.........ccccoovvvveiivinenne, 14
Delete Letters of credit.............. 41
E
Estimated landed costs
Edit Assessments .................. 9,10
F
Finalization ........cccccceeevieiee i, 85
Forms
Add to Custom Entry ................ 68
Freight
Add SizZe....covviieieiieee 57
Add TYPE oo 58
H
Harmonized Tariff Schedule
Classifications
Create ..., 15
Harmonized tariff schedules
Approval process ................ 27,28
Classifications...........ccceeeevvenne. 26
Create ..., 15
Delete Classifications.................. 3
Delete Documents..................... 14
Edit Classifications ................... 16
Edit Details for Classification... 17
Edit Headings........ccccoevvevvecnenne. 1
Edit HeMS.....oocoviviiiiiieeeeii, 24

Index 89



Oracle Retail Trade Management

Edit Purchase orders.................. 25
Edit Restraints..........ccccoeevveiiveenne 4
Maintain Anti-Dumping Duties.. 6
Maintain Assessments for Items. 9

Maintain Classifications.............. 2
Maintain Countervailing Duties.. 6
Maintain Fee .........ccovvveviivvineenne, 6
Maintain Heading Restraints....... 6
Maintain Headings............cccc...... 1
Maintain Other Government
AQENCIES....cviiieieiieie e 6
Maintain Tariff Treatments......... 6
Maintain TaXeS.......ccvvvveevivvveeeennns 8
Maintain User-Defined References
................................................. 6
OVEIVIEWS ...t 1
Search Classifications.................. 6
View Details..........cccovvevveriinnnnnne. 1
Harmonized tariff schedules......... 26
I
Imports
Maintain Quota Categories....... 11
Items
Add to Customs Entry............... 73
Maintain HTS Assessments........ 9
L

Letters of credit
Add a Fixed Format Amendment

............................................... 36
Add ACtIVILIES ... 37
Amendments................. 45, 48, 49
Approval process ................ 53, 54
Assign Purchase Orders...... 38, 39
Attach Order.........ocovvvevvvivieeeenns 31
Create.....covvcvvvveeeie e, 31
Delete ActiVitieS.......ccccoeveeennenn. 42
Delete Amendments.................. 43
Delete Documents..................... 41
Delete Purchase orders.............. 40
o ) R 34
FINA .o, 48
Maintain Activity .........c.ccccenee. 46
Maintain Amendments.............. 47
Maintain Amendments for Fixed

Format Application............... 46
Maintain Application................. 47

90 Oracle Retail Trade Management

Maintain Terms.......ccccceeeveuveenen. 47
OVEIVIEW. ..o, 31
Print. ..o, 35
TeIrMS v, 44
View Amendments of Net Effect
............................................... 47
View Application Details.......... 47
Letters of credit........cccoeevveievnenee. 34
Letters of credit.........c.coeevvvveeinnnee. 50
Licenses
Add Customs entries................. 69
Add to Transportation............... 62
O
Obligations
Approval process ........ccccoeeveeen. 80
Create......cvvevvveeeeee e, 77
Delete...ccveeeeiiiiieeeciec e 44
Maintain Bill of Lading ............ 77
OVEIVIEW....vvvieiiiiieee e 77
Obligations........ccccceeveviverveiiesnenn, 81
Overviews
Actual Landed Costs................. 85
Bill of Lading........cccoovvvirnnnnen. 77
Harmonized Tariff Schedule HTS
Classifications............cc......... 15
Harmonized tariff schedules....... 1
Letters of Credit.......ccccoevvveneen. 31
Letters of Credit Approval Process
............................................... 53
Maintain Customs Entry ........... 67
Transportation..................... 57, 59
P
Packing
Add...ooeiee e, 64
Protests
Add to Customs Entry............... 71
Purchase orders
Assessments and expenses........ 28
Assign Letters of Credit...... 38, 39
Attach Letter of Credit.............. 31
Delete Letters of credit.............. 40
Edit Assessments and expenses 10,
25
Q
Quota categories



Index

Delete.....oovevveiiiiiiiieccc, 13
Quotas

Maintain Categories.................. 11
R
Restraints

Edit HTS Heading.........c..ccoeue.....

Maintain HTS Headings .............
S
Shipments

Add Customs entries................. 72

Standard carrier alpha codes

Submittals

Approve Letter of Credit........... 53

T
Tariffs
Add Tariff treatments..................

Edit Tariff treatments.................. 7
TEIMS e, 44
Transportation

Add Child and Diff Items ......... 61

Add Claims ....cceeeeviiiieciiiiieee 61

Add Deliveries .......ccccccvuveeevneens 62

Add Documents ........ccccceeveeenne 63

Add Licenses and visas............. 62

Add Packing details .................. 64

Create Record........cocevevveevvnens 60

Maintain ........ccoeeeeeviviene e 59

OVEIVIEW.....cocevvveiciieeere, 57,59

SELUP oo 57
Visas

Add Customs entries................. 69

Add to Transportation............... 62

Index 91



	Preface
	Audience
	Related Documents
	Customer Support
	Review Patch Documentation
	Oracle Retail Documentation on the Oracle Technology Network
	Conventions

	Harmonized tariff schedules
	Maintain Harmonized Tariff Schedule
	HTS Details Window [itemhts]
	HTS Heading Maintenance Window [htshead]
	Edit an HTS Heading
	Harmonized Tariff Schedule Window [hts]
	Delete an HTS Classification
	 Edit a Restraint for an HTS Heading
	HTS Anti-Dumping Duties Window [htsad]
	HTS Heading Restraints Window [htscres]
	HTS Countervailing Duties Window [htscvd]
	HTS Fee Window [htsfee]
	HTS Selection Window [htsfind]
	Functional Views
	HTS Other Government Agencies Window [htsoga]
	HTS Reference Window [htsref]
	HTS Tariff Treatment Window [htstar]
	Add a Tariff Treatment at the Item Level
	Edit a Tariff Treatment at the Country Level
	HTS Tax Window [htstax]
	Item HTS Assessment Maintenance Window [itassess]
	Edit an Assessment for an Item
	Edit an Assessment for an Item on a Purchase Order
	Quota Categories Window [quotacat]
	Add a Quota Category
	Delete a Quota Category
	 Delete a Required Document from an HTS Heading

	Create harmonized tariff schedule classifications
	Create Harmonized Tariff Schedule Classifications
	Create an HTS Classification
	Edit an HTS Classification
	Edit Details for an HTS Classification
	Edit countervailing duty details
	Edit the current fee details
	Edit the reference details
	Edit the tariff treatment details
	Edit the anti-dumping duty details
	Edit the other government agencies details
	Edit the taxes details
	Edit an HTS Classification for an Item
	Edit an HTS Classification for an Item on a Purchase Order
	Search for an HTS Classification
	Approve an HTS Classification for an Item
	Approve an HTS Classification for an Item on a Purchase Order

	Letter of credit
	Create Letters of Credit 
	Letter of Credit Order Apply Window [lcordapp]
	Create an Open Letter of Credit
	Edit a Letter of Credit
	Search for a Letter of Credit
	Print a Letter of Credit
	Add a Fixed-Format Amendment to a Letter of Credit
	Add an Activity to a Letter of Credit
	Assign a Purchase Order to a Letter of Credit by Letter of Credit
	Assign a Purchase Order to a Letter of Credit by Purchase Order
	Delete a Purchase Order from a Letter of Credit
	Delete a Required Document from a Letter of Credit
	Delete an Activity from a Letter of Credit
	Delete an Amendment from a Letter of Credit
	Delete an Obligation
	Edit the Terms of a Letter of Credit
	Generate an Amendment to a Letter of Credit
	Change the status of a letter of credit
	Letter of Credit Activity Window [lcactive]
	Letter of Credit Amendments - Fixed Format Application Window [lcamend]
	Letter of Credit Amendments Window [lcamend]
	Letter of Credit Amendments - Net Effect Window [lcamend]
	Letter of Credit Application Details Window [lcappdtl]
	Letter of Credit Application Header Window [lcapphdr]
	Letter of Credit Terms Window [lcapphdr]
	Letter of Credit Find Window [lcfind]
	Functional views
	Print Amendments to a Letter of Credit
	Send Letter of Credit Amendments
	Send Letter of Credit Applications

	Letters of credit approval process
	Letters of Credit Approval Process
	Submit a Letter of Credit for Approval
	Approve a Letter of Credit

	Transportation
	Set Up Transportation Overview
	Add a Freight Size
	Add a Freight Type
	Add a Standard Carrier Alpha Code (SCAC)
	Maintain Transportation
	Create a Transportation Record
	Add a Child or Diff to a Transportation Record
	Add a Claim to a Transportation Record
	Add a Delivery to a Transportation Record
	Add a License or Visa to a Transportation Record
	Add a Missing Document to a Transportation Record
	Add Packing Information to a Transportation Record

	Maintain customs entry
	Maintain Customs Entry
	Create a Customs Entry
	Add a Form to a Customs Entry
	Add a License or Visa to a Customs Entry
	Add a Missing Document to a Customs Entry
	Add a Protest to a Customs Entry
	Add a Shipment to a Customs Entry
	Add an Item to a Customs Entry
	Add Charges to a Customs Entry
	Allocate Assessments to ALC

	Maintain obligations
	Maintain Obligations 
	Create an Obligation
	Enter vendor information
	Enter the cost components
	Allocate a cost component to a location
	Review and complete the obligation
	Approve an Obligation
	Search for an Obligation

	Maintain actual landed cost
	Actual Landed Costs Overview
	Finalize Actual Landed Costs by Purchase Order
	Search for Actual Landed Costs at the Purchase Order/Item Level
	Search for Actual Landed Costs by Purchase Order

	Index

